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211
Charles M. Russell  1864-1926
Navajos (detail)
Watercolor and Gouache
19 ¼ x 27 ¾ inches
Signed lower left and skull

Estimate: $500,000 - 800,000

Opposite
203
Edgar Payne  1883-1947
Desert Skies
Oil on canvas
30 x 34 inches
Signed lower left; Titled verso

Estimate: $200,000 - 300,000

Back Cover
241
Martin Grelle  b. 1954
Snake River Culture
Oil on canvas
48 x 60 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 2007;
Signed, titled and dated verso

Estimate: $300,000 - 400,000
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Terms and Conditions

Auction
The art illustrated in this catalogue will be offered for sale on April 11,
2015 by Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC on premises at 7176 Main Street,
Scottsdale, Arizona.

Telephone Bidding
As a courtesy to clients who are unable to attend the sale, a telephone
and order (absentee) bid service will be offered as staff and time allow.
Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC shall not be responsible for any errors or
omissions or failure to execute such bids. Contact Scottsdale Art
Auction, LLC at (480) 945-0225 (or register online) early for
arrangements as telephone lines will be allocated on a first come basis.
Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC will arrange for telephone lines on lots
with a minimum estimate of $5,000 and over. 

Absentee Bidding and Fax
Confidential absentee bid orders for auction items may also be
completed and will be executed by Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC on
behalf of the Purchaser during the auction. Scottsdale Art Auction, 
LLC shall not be responsible for any errors or omissions or failure 
to execute such intent to purchase orders or auction bids.
This catalogue, as may be amended by posted notice or oral salesroom
announcement, represents Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC’s entire agreement
with any and all purchasers of the Property listed herein. The following
are Procedures, Terms and Conditions on which all such Property
listed is offered for sale by Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC as agent for
various owners or other Consignors:
1. Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC reserves the right to withdraw Property
at any time before or at the sale and shall have no liability for such
withdrawal.
2. All Property will be sold “AS IS”. With respect to each lot of
Property, Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC does not make any guarantees,
warranties or representations, expressed or implied, as to
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, the correctness of
the catalogue or the authenticity or description of the Property, its
physical condition, size, quality, rarity, importance, medium,
provenance, exhibitions, literature or historical relevance. No
statement, anywhere, whether oral or written, whether made in the
catalogue, an advertisement, a bill of sale, 
a salesroom posting or announcement, or elsewhere, shall be deemed
such a warranty, representation or assumption of liability. In no event
shall Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC be responsible for genuineness,
authorship, attribution, provenance, period, culture, source, origin or
condition of the purchased Property and no verbal statements made
regarding the Property either before or after the sale of the Property, 
or in any bill of sale, invoice or catalogue or advertisement or elsewhere
shall be deemed such a guarantee of genuineness, or authenticity.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if within ten (10) calendar days after
the purchase of any lot of Property, the Purchaser provides an opinion
by a recognized authority on the artist and gives notice in writing to
Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC that the lot is not authentic, and returns
the purchased lot to Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC, within ten (10) days
of its purchase in the same condition as when sold, then Scottsdale 
Art Auction, LLC will refund the full purchase price to the Purchaser. 
It shall be in the sole discretion of Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC as to
whether the opinion provided by the Purchaser is an opinion by a
recognized authority on the artist.
3. Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC and/or Auctioneer reserves the right 
to reject any bids. The highest bidder acknowledged by the Auctioneer
shall be the Purchaser. In the event of any dispute between bidders, the
Auctioneer will have absolute and final discretion to either determine

the successful bidder or to re-offer and resell the Property item in
dispute. After the sale, Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC’s record of final 
sale shall be conclusive.
4. At the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer, the Purchaser shall (a) be
acknowledged by bidder number by the auctioneer, (b) pay the hammer
price and a buyer’s premium as outlined above.  In addition, Purchaser
may be required to sign a confirmation of purchase. All sales are final
with no exchanges or returns.
5. 

6. Terms for all purchases will be cash, check or credit card
(VISA/MasterCard/American Express) with settlement and payment
due in full the day of the sale unless otherwise arranged. All monies
shall be made payable to Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC. At the discretion
of Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC, payment will not be deemed to have
been made in full until funds represented by checks have been collected
or the authenticity of bank or cashier’s checks has been confirmed.
Credit cards will not be accepted for purchases in excess of $10,000
on the total amount purchased at the sale.
7. No item of Property may be paid for or removed from Scottsdale
Art Auction, LLC during the sale. After the sale has been completed 
and after the purchase price has been paid in full, Property must be
removed from the saleroom at the Purchaser’s expense not later than
three business days following the sale. Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC will,
as a service to Purchasers, arrange to have Property packed, insured
and shipped, all charges at the expense and entire risk of Purchaser.
8. Some items of Property may be offered subject to a “reserve” or
confidential minimum price below which the item will not be sold. In
such instances, Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC may implement the reserve
by bidding through the Auctioneer on behalf of the Consignor. In no
event shall the reserve exceed the low estimate in the catalogue.
9. Neither Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC, nor Auctioneer, nor Consignor
make any representations whatsoever that the Purchaser of a work of art
will acquire any reproduction rights thereto.
10. These Conditions of Sale and any other applicable conditions, as
well as the Purchaser’s and Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC’s rights and
obligations herein shall be governed by, construed and enforced in
accordance with the laws of the State of Arizona. If these conditions are
not complied with by the Purchaser, Scottsdale Art Auction, LLC may,
in addition to other remedies available by law, including, without
limitation, the right to hold the Purchaser liable for the total purchase
price stated on the Confirmation of Purchase Invoice, either (a) cancel
the sale and retain as liquidated damages any and all payments made 
by the Purchaser or (b) resell the Property privately or at public auction
on three days’ notice to the Purchaser for the payment of any
deficiency in the purchase price and all costs including handling
charges, warehousing, the expense of both sales, the commissions,
reasonable attorneys’ fees, any and all other charges due and incidental
damages.
11. Biding on any item indicates your acceptance of these terms and 
all other terms announced at the time of sale whether bidding in person,
by phone, by Internet, by absentee bid, or through a representative.
12. In most instances, sculpture measurements do not include base. In
measurements for two dimensional art, height precedes width and does
not include frame.
13. Bidding increments will normally follow the pattern below but
may vary at the sole discretion of the Auctioneer.

Estimate Increment Estimate Increment
Under 2,000............................. 100 20,000–50,000 ...................... 2,500
2,000–5,000 ............................. 250 50,000–100,000..................... 5,000
5,000–10,000............................ 500 over 100,000 ........................ 10,000
10,000–20,000....................... 1,000

BUYER’S PREMIUM �e purchase price payable by the Purchaser 
shall be the total of the �nal bid price PLUS A PREMIUM OF 
SEVENTEEN PERCENT (17%) on any individual lot in the 
amount up to and including $500,000; TWELVE PERCENT (12%) 
on any individual lot on the amount in excess of $500,000. �is 
premium is in addition to any commissions or other charges 
payable by the consignor.

     Unless exempted by law, the Purchaser will be required to pay any 
and all Arizona state and local transaction privilege tax (sales tax). It is 
the Purchaser's responsibility to pay any applicable use tax imposed 
by their state of residence on the total purchase price.
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Bob and Cissy Parker were among the first collectors to recognize 
the exceptional artistic merit of the American Master, Howard Terpning
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Bob and Cissy Parker
Parker Family Trust

In business and in philanthropy, Bob and Cissy Parker have played many 
roles, all of them with distinction. As President and Chairman (now 
Emeritus) of Parker Drilling, Bob devoted himself to energy production 
here at home and in places as far flung as China, Kazakhstan, and the high 
Arctic. After being selected to serve as Chairman of President Ronald 
Reagan’s U.S. Energy Task Force, Bob helped shape policies related to 
petroleum exploration and development that are still very much in effect 
today. For their philanthropic endeavors,  Bob and Cissy have won awards 
from groups as diverse as the First United Methodist Church, the Boy 
Scouts of America, the Tulsa Historical Society, and Saint Francis Health 
Systems of Tulsa. In addition, the Parkers have been justly celebrated for 

their contributions to medical research and wildlife conservation, especially in the rehabilitation and care of 
rare African species. Yet, despite the accolades, Bob and Cissy have always maintained a private, humble profile, 
subscribing to the age-old notion that virtue is its own reward and that giving back is the right thing to do.

But in between work and service, Bob and Cissy somehow found time to indulge their love of outdoor sports—
Bob was, at one time, World’s Open Skeet Champion—and to develop an interest in Art of the American West.  
Having grown up in Texas and Oklahoma, the Parkers had a natural affinity for Western and Native American 
Art that grew through their leadership positions in the Thomas Gilcrease Museum in Tulsa. In 1974, they 
began to acquire Western Art for their homes and to display in the executive office suite of Parker Drilling 
Company.  Collecting Western Art was a passion that Bob and Cissy shared; their collection was something 
they worked on together, as a team. According to Bob,  “Cissy loved the paintings of Indian girls, landscapes, 
bluebonnets, and the Grand Canyon, while I was more drawn to the action paintings and bronzes of Indians, 
cowboys, buffalo herds, and horses.”

The Parkers’ love of Western Art is intricately bound to their feelings for and experience of the sweeping 
landscapes, fascinating people, and the complex, colorful history of the American West. As Bob observes, 
“Oklahoma gave us first hand daily interaction with Native Americans. Tulsa and the nearby communities of 
Pawhuska, Tahlequah, Pawnee and others were literally Indian cultural centers; not of the museum type, but of 
actual people living their lives in the present day. Indian culture is intertwined with the oil and gas industry of 
the region; to be an oil and gas driller in Oklahoma (usually on tribal lands) meant constant interaction with 
tribal cultures.”
 
The collection embraces major works by 
deceased masters such as Charles M. Russell, 
Joseph Sharp, and William R. Leigh, 
outstanding 20th century paintings by Olaf 
Wieghorst and George Phippen as well as 
modern masterpieces by Howard Terpning 
and a host of others. We at the Scottsdale Art 
Auction are pleased and proud to offer works 
from the Parker Family Collection.

December, 1975 at the grand opening of the new Parker Drilling offices 
and the premier showing of the Parker Collection. 

L to R: Mae Wieghorst,  Bob and Cissy Parker, Olaf Wieghorst.



S C O T T S D A L E  A RT  A U C T I O N78

121
Harley Brown  b. 1939
Chief’s Child
Pastel
12 x 9 inches
Signed lower left and titled

Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000

120
Harley Brown  b. 1939
Young Spotted Blanket
Pastel
12 x 9 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $3,500 - 5,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust
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122
Frederic Remington  1861-1909
Buckskin Series
Complete set of eight lithographs with original 
portfolio by Frederic Remington published by R. 
H. Russell in 1901.

Estimate: $10,000 - 20,000 

Literature: Peggy and Harold Samuels.  
 Remington: The Complete Prints. 
 New York: Crown Publishers, 1990, 
 p. 70, illustrated.
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123
Carl Oscar Borg  1879-1947
Arizona Landscape
Watercolor and Gouache
10 x 13 ¾ inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000

124
Wilson Hurley  1924-2008
Zoroaster (From the Kaibab 
Trail North of Cedar Ridge - 
Grand Canyon)
Oil on board
12 x 18 inches
Signed lower left;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $3,500 - 5,500

Carl Oscar Borg was one of Hollywood’s first art directors, often working with silent adventure 
star Douglas Fairbanks to create a “look” for adaptations of Robin Hood, Sinbad and The Three 
Musketeers. Beyond the silver screen, Swedish-born Borg was a gifted painter who learned his 
craft from William Wendt and was sponsored in his studies by Phoebe Hearst. Settling in Santa 
Barbara, Borg became fast friends with Edward Borein and the two often traveled together 
throughout the Southwest, sketching and painting what he called the “wilderness of color and 
form” there. In Arizona Landscape, Borg uses watercolor to give the scene its definition while 
adding gouache highlights to suggest the red and pink sand in the sandstone and the pale green 
sage in the sagebrush.

Wilson Hurley was a West Point graduate, Vietnam vet, engineer and lawyer. But he left all these 
accomplishments behind to paint the American West. As a young man living in New Mexico, Hurley 
studied under Josef Bakos, Theodore Van Soelen and John Young-Hunter, important second generation 
Santa Fe and Taos painters who lit the flame of his passion for the land and its history. Hurley’s 
magnificent murals at the Cowboy Hall of Fame and elsewhere demonstrate a deep understanding of 
the American landscape tradition as practiced by Bierstadt, Moran and Leigh. Hurley loved to paint 
the Grand Canyon, and you can see him working to grasp the subtleties of light and color in Zoroaster.
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125
Maynard Dixon  1875-1946
Mountain Sunrise
Gouache
8 x 9 inches
Signed lower right (Nvorczk) and dated 1934

Estimate: $4,000 - 8,000

Provenance: Medicine Man Gallery, Tucson, AZ.

126
Harry Anthony DeYoung  1893-1956
Winter Snow
Oil on canvas
26 x 30 inches
Signed lower right and dated 21

Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000

A glance at Mountain Sunrise shows that it isn’t what 
we’ve come to expect, even from such a profoundly 
diverse artist.  The forms of the mountains blend 
and drip. What this painting is about is light, dawn, 
the eye of creation waiting to receive a benediction. 
Then—the signature. Not Dixon at all, but some other 
name. You see, Maynard Dixon had a secret, an alter 
ego that remained undiscovered until after his death. 
Acutely aware of the Modernism’s emphasis on the 
expression of internal, psychological states and the 
rejection of representation and traditional approaches, 
Dixon, without subscribing wholly to any of it, didn’t 
hesitate to adapt what he saw to his own purposes. But then, a box of Dixon’s paintings was discovered, paintings completely at odds 
with what we thought we knew: works filled with bodies and demons, violence and raw sexuality, and wild transformations, work 
signed “Nvorczk,” as if he had an avant-garde doppelganger somewhere in Eastern Europe. We have to grapple with this, realize that 
these private experiments are key pieces in Dixon’s aesthetic, that they fold back into the public works we know. Without them, our 
understanding of this towering American artist is incomplete.

A native of Illinois, Harry Anthony 
DeYoung studied at the Art Institute of 
Chicago and at the University of Illinois. 
After serving in the Army during World 
War I, De Young directed summer art 
schools in Illinois, Wisconsin and Texas. 
DeYoung eventually settled in Texas, where 
he continued to teach and earn important 
awards and public commissions, especially 
for his portraits of notable Texas heroes. 
DeYoung’s portrait of Davy Crockett, for 
example, hangs in the Alamo, and his 
murals can be seen throughout the state, 
most notably in San Antonio at the Witte 
Memorial Museum.
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127
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
Navajo Rider
Pen & Ink Watercolor
13 x 12 inches
Signed lower left and dated 82

Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000

128
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
Sitting Indian
Bronze
3 ¾ inches high
Signed

Estimate: $1,000 - 1,500

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: The Parker Collection, Volume II. Tulsa, OK: 
 Lithaprint Company. 2009, p. 23, illustrated.

Exhibitions:  “Olaf Wieghorst Retrospective.” Tucson 
 Museum of Art, October 10, 1981-
 November 29, 1981.

129
Michael Coleman  b. 1946
Spring Encampment
Gouache
9 x 16 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $2,500 - 3,500
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130
Scott Rogers  b. 1961
High Tailin’
Bronze, cast number 6/30
31 ¼ inches high, 40 inches wide
Signed and dated ‘00

Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000

131
Robert Pummill  b. 1936
Man of the Mountains
Oil on canvas
36 x 30 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000
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132
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
Cavalryman
Pen & Ink Watercolor
12 x 10 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: The Parker Collection, Volume II.
  Tulsa, OK: Lithaprint Company.
 2009, p 13, illustrated.

133
Bill Anton  b. 1957
Mountain Pastures
Oil on canvas mounted on board
12 x 16 inches
Signed lower left;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000
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At the Water Hole 
3 x 5 inches
Initialed lower right

135
Kenneth Riley  b. 1919
You Take What’s Issued
Oil on board
16 x 24 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 83;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000

Literature: Susan Hallsten McGary. West Of Camelot: The Historical Paintings of Kenneth Riley. Eiteljorg 
 Museum of American Indian and Western Art, Indianapolis, IN, 1993, p. 130, illustrated.

134
Kenneth Riley  b. 1919
Collection of 2 Acrylic Studies
Acrylic

Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000

Down from the High Country
3 x 4 ½ inches
Initialed lower left
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136
Gary Lynn Roberts  b. 1953
The 5 A.M.
Oil on canvas
36 x 48 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $20,000 - 28,000 
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137
Frank McCarthy  1924-2002
In Boulder Canyon
Oil on board
24 x 18 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated ‘76; Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000

138
Frank McCarthy  1924-2002
Meeting the Challenger
Oil on board
24 x 12 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 1983

Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000
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139
Edouard Cortes  1882-1969
Porte St. Martin
Oil on canvas
15 x 22 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000

140
William Phillips  b. 1945
Unscheduled Transfer of the Mail
Oil on canvas
15 x 30 inches
Signed lower right and dated 2009

Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000

Edouard Cortes devoted his life and career to the “Belle Epoque” of his youth, the period that made Paris a cultural capital. 
Untouched by the cataclysms of the 20th century, Cortes’s paintings have the quality of dripped candle wax, the accidental 
beauty of a passing past as crowds of people stroll along the softy lit boulevards. In Porte St. Martin, new snow makes the 
streetlights and stalls glow with winter’s beauty.
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141
G. Harvey  b. 1933
Early Boston
Oil on board
12 x 9 inches
Signed lower left; Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000

142
G. Harvey  b. 1933
Ahead of the Storm
Oil on board
11 x 7 inches
Signed lower right; Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000
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143
R.S. Riddick  b. 1952
A Toast to Indian Summer
Oil on canvas
34 x 48 inches
Signed lower left and dated 1986

Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000

144
Andy Thomas  b. 1957
Mountain Man and Squaw
Oil on canvas
24 x 36 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $20,000 - 40,000



S C O T T S D A L E  A RT  A U C T I O N 91

145
Jim Norton  b. 1953
A Good Omen
Oil on canvas
24 x 36 inches
Signed lower left/CA;
Signed, titled and dated 3-10-03 verso

Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000
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146
Z.S. Liang  b. 1953
Crow Scout, US 7th Calvary 1876
Oil on canvas
36 x 24 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000
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147
Mian Situ  b. 1953
Just Over the Next Rise - Sierra Nevadas
Oil on canvas
40 x 40 inches
Signed lower right and dated 2009

Estimate: $50,000 - 70,000
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148
Bill Owen  1942-2013
Desert Brush Hands
Oil on canvas
24 x 36 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 2007;
Signed, titled and dated verso

Estimate: $30,000 - 40,000

Bill Owen once said, “My objective is to chronicle the modern, working cowboy as he lives and works today. People 
sometimes feel the working cowboy is a thing of the past. That’s not so! Someday it may well be, and I want to 
record today what may be history tomorrow. Not only is my public acceptance, and my fellow artists’ acceptance 
a tremendous compliment, but when my working cowboy friends drop by and say ‘Bill, that’s the way it really is,’ 
then I know that what I’m putting on canvas is truly worth the effort.” (Howard, Ten Years with the Cowboy Artists 
of America, p. 187.) Desert Brush Hands is a painting of an easy moment for cowboys doing a tough job. Between 
the cactus, the sharp rocks on the desert floor, and the heat, not to mention getting cattle to do anything in such an 
environment, taking a moment to rest the horses, to stand and compare notes, is a necessary luxury. This is the kind 
of painting that would make Owen’s cowboy friends say “that’s the way it really is.”
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149
James Reynolds  1926-2010
Working the Horse Colt
Oil on canvas
14 x 18 inches
Signed lower left and dated 86

Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000

150
James Reynolds  1926-2010
Victorio Cowboy
Oil on canvas
18 x 24 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $18,000 - 24,000

Growing up in California near the Donner Pass, a place that gave rise to many a tale, Jim Reynolds 
was steeped in the lore of the Old West. At 13, Reynolds received a calendar with a reproduction 
of a Frank Tenney Johnson and he began to wonder what it would take to be able to paint like that. 
After a stint in the navy in World War II, Reynolds studied art, became a commercial illustrator, 
and enjoyed great success as a storyboard and set artist in Hollywood. In 1967, Reynolds heeded an 
inner call, chucked the film business and moved to Arizona, where he became an instant celebrity 
among Western painters, praised for his vibrant palette, impressionistic brushwork and lively 
animals and figures. If you look hard at Reynolds’s paintings, you find echoes of his boyhood idol 
and hero, Frank Tenney Johnson.
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151
Bill Owen  1942-2013
A CO Bar Cowboy
Oil on canvas
28 x 22 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 1978

Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000

152
Bill Owen  1942-2013
The Cutting Horse
Bronze
19 inches high, 24 inches wide
Signed/CA and dated 1979

Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000

In Cowboy Artists of America, author Michael Duty 
writes that Bill Owen referred to cowboys as 
“watchers” because “they always have to be aware of 
what’s going on around them.” (p. 94). Owen was 
a working ranch hand from the time he could ride 
a horse, but his desire to see the lives of cowboys—
as they are—represented in art, caused him to 
transpose his skill at “watching” from the range to 
the studio.  In A CO Bar Cowboy, Owen commits 
himself to the straightforward, journalistic aesthetic 
that characterizes the CAA (in which he was an early 
member). The painting offers an insider’s glimpse at 
calf roping; it is as if the painting were a snapshot 
taken by another cowboy.
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153
Jim Norton  b. 1953
Last Summer Breezes
Oil on board
14 x 18 inches
Signed lower left/CA;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000

154
Jim Norton  b. 1953
The Old Homestead
Oil on canvas
28 x 40 inches
Signed lower left/CA;
Signed, titled and dated 1/12 verso

Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000
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155
Tim Shinabarger  b. 1966
The Mountaineers
Bronze (wall mount), cast number 19/20
49 inches high
Signed and dated 2013

Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000 

Exhibitions: Prix de West, 2014. Winner of the Major General and 
 Mrs. Donald A Pittman Award.
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156
Bob Kuhn  1920-2007
In Dakota Territory
Acrylic
24 x 36 inches
Signed lower left; Signed and dated 2003 verso

Estimate: $100,000 - 150,000

At first glance, looking at the big fellow on his side, you get the impression that Bob Kuhn is painting some sort of historical 
work, recalling the days of the great 19th century buffalo hunts. Then, after a second, you see that this is no hunted animal. 
This is a resting bison rousing himself to his hooves. After all, his herd mates graze unperturbed, though the one on the left 
has paused to consider his supine friend just down the slope. The grass is plentiful and thick. Overhead, a few clouds and a 
few birds are on the move, on the wing, but the sky is a hazy blue. In Dakota Territory is a celebratory painting, a scene that 
finds the American bison—depleted to near extinction at the turn of the 20th century—restored and healthy. The image 
epitomizes a story of American conservation at its most successful.
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157
Michael Coleman  b. 1946
The Wonders of Yellowstone
Oil on board
30 x 40 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000

158
Bob Kuhn  1920-2007
Prince or Prey
Acrylic
10 ½ x 14 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $30,000 - 40,000
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159
Luke Frazier  b. 1970
A Hop, Skip and a Jump
Oil on board
24 x 30 inches
Signed lower left 

Estimate: $14,000 - 16,000

160
Richard Loffler  b. 1956
The Thin Horn Train
Bronze, cast number 11/15
12 inches high, 66 inches wide
Signed, titled and dated 99

Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust
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161
John Clymer  1907-1989
Sheep Hunters
Oil on canvas
24 x 40 inches
Signed lower left/CA; Titled verso

Estimate: $70,000 - 100,000

In addition to his masterful historical works, John Clymer also painted wildlife and high country hunting scenes. In Sheep 
Hunters, the pack train of men, horses and mules works its way down the trail. Behind them are the jagged, snow-capped 
peaks, bighorn habitat. It’s been a good hunt. A trophy, full curl head, sheepskin and meat, are strapped to the first mule. 
Ahead of them, the comforts of camp and start of the story await. There’ll be a good time around a good fire tonight.
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162
Joseph Velazquez  b. 1942
Brigade of the Mountain Men
Oil on canvas
54 x 48 inches
Signed lower right and dated 2013;
Signed, titled and dated verso

Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000



104 S C O T T S D A L E  A RT  A U C T I O N

163
Robert Shufelt  b. 1935
Million Dollar Rope Horse
Pencil
24 x 37 inches
Signed lower left and dated 2005; Titled lower right

Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000

Robert Shufelt is the undisputed master of the Western pencil drawing. No one gets a greater range of tones and textures into 
graphite on paper, and few work, or even have, in the medium on this sort of scale. In Million Dollar Rope Horse, a young boy on 
a prize horse attempts to lasso a calf in a corral. The whole scene is at once humorous and beautiful. The horse patiently puts up 
with this thoroughly undemanding “practice” session, but the setting and the whispery clouds over the ridge make this into a 
kind of turnabout rite of passage in which the experienced—and very valuable—horse teaches the boy.



164
G. Harvey  b. 1933
History in the Making
Oil on canvas
36 x 48 inches
Signed lower right;
Signed, titled and dated 2014 verso

Estimate: $150,000 - 250,000
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164
G. Harvey  b. 1933
History in the Making (detail)
Oil on canvas
36 x 48 inches
Signed lower right;
Signed, titled and dated 2014 verso

Estimate: $150,000 - 250,000

165
John Coleman  b. 1949
Little Pow Wow Girl
Bronze, cast number AC 4/5
12 ½ inches high
Signed/CA, titled and dated 2006

Estimate: $1,000 - 1,500

166
John Coleman  b. 1949
Bringing the Buds to Life
Bronze, cast number 26/35
18 inches high
Signed/CA and titled

Estimate: $2,500 - 3,500

167
William Acheff  b. 1947
Crucita’s Pots
Oil on canvas
16 x 11 inches
Signed lower left and dated 2000;
Signed, titled and dated verso

Estimate: $14,000 - 18,000

G. Harvey often situates his paintings at some moment of transition in history. In 
History in the Making, the moment marks the passing of the torch in Texas from cowboy 
to oilman, from men of the range to men of industry. Though the three cowboys, their 
pack horse, and their dog dominate the center of the painting, six derricks loom behind 
them. At right, men, presumably the men responsible for the oilfield, stand beside 
two cars. They pay no attention to the cowboys. Nor, in truth, do the cowboys pay any 
attention to the derricks.  A second look shows that Harvey seems to feel that there will 
be continuity rather than conflict. The derricks and cowboys line up, marching into the 
future together. The cowboys are ramrod straight, straight as the derricks, suggesting 
that despite the fact that great forces are at work, those who live through them will do 
so without flinching. History is made while we go about our business.
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168
Martin Grelle  b. 1954
Buffalo Dreamer
Oil on canvas
52 x 42 inches
Signed lower left/CA and dated 2005

Estimate: $150,000 - 250,000

Of Buffalo Dreamer, Martin Grelle writes:
I have based Buffalo Dreamer on information found in two different books from my reference library. It is my interpretation of a Blackfoot 
medicine man praying for a successful hunt. He holds in one hand his pipe, and in the other an In-is’-kim, or buffalo rock, which had been 
fitted with ties to be worn as an amulet. These are the passages that inspired the painting:

From George Bird Grinnell’s Blackfoot Lodge Tales: “In the evening of the day preceding a drive of buffalo into the pis’kun a medicine man, 
usually one who was the possessor of a buffalo rock, In-is’-kim, unrolled his pipe, and prayed to the Sun for success.”

From The Mystic Warriors of the Plains, by Thomas E. Mails: “All of the Plains tribes had special songs which they believed would make the 
buffalo approach their camp areas. And all the tribes had dreamers and holy men who would conduct secret rites and then prophesy where the 
buffalo were most plentiful.”
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169
Frank McCarthy  1924-2002
At the Crossing
Oil on board
24 x 36 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 77;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $35,000 - 50,000

Frank McCarthy began his career in art working elbow to elbow with many famous illustrators. They painted and brawled 
together in the 50’s and 60’s, living the Bohemian life in what was called “The Bullpen,” a building in Midtown Manhattan 
that was, in reality, a hive of artists who lived from assignment to assignment as the “Mad Men” of the day dreamed up 
campaigns for pulp novels, cigarettes, lingerie and Oldsmobiles. McCarthy illustrated books and magazine stories and did 
posters for Hollywood—James Bond films in particular. In 1974, McCarthy shed his journeyman artist role and moved to 
Arizona, where he set up his easel and created some of the finest action scenes that ever leapt out of the Old West. Fordable 
places on the rivers that weave through the mountains—like the one in At The Crossing—were natural pinch points and sites 
of potential conflict in the Mountain Man Era of the West. Ambushes at these crossings were not at all uncommon. In this 
work, the two riders at right lead the pack mules and extra horses to the other side of the river and—perhaps—safety, while 
a third, riding a mule, urges his mount forward. The flanking rider at left has already turned and taken a shot (he will now 
need to reload) so the lead rider, central in the painting, peels off and prepares to shoulder his rifle. As in the most complex 
McCarthys, several kinds of motion are at work: the straight line angling from the Indians in the distance at left to the rider 
at far right; the rider taking a shot at left, perpendicular to the line; and the rider who dominates the scene wheeling in 
opposition to the diagonal. This turning, against the natural impulse to flee, turning to face one’s foe—fear—is the mark of 
the hero.
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170
Frank McCarthy  1924-2002
Breaking the Winter Silence
Oil on canvas
40 x 26 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1993; Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $50,000 - 75,000
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An excerpt from the article “Perspective: Elling William 
Gollings [1878-1932]” by Gary L. Temple; Western Art and 
Architecture Magazine; Fall, 2009.

Elling William Gollings was born on March 17, 1878 
in Pierce City which was the Territory of Idaho. His 
mother was injured by a fall and the family went back 
to Chicago for her treatment where she later died. His 
father remarried and the family moved to Lewiston, Idaho 
in 1886. Aspirations of machinery and mining ventures 
did not come about so the family again moved back to 
Chicago in 1890.

The true West was in its waning years and Gollings was 
there. He would later put his experiences onto paper 
and canvas which would stand for generations. The art 
of Elling William “Bill” Gollings was not from the 
recollections of others but from his own.

William J. Berryman became aware of the talents of 
Gollings and purchased works for many years. Many of 
the works purchased over the years were large in format 
from the artist. His purchases included annual Christmas 
Card designs from 1926 until his death in 1932.

At the beginning of 1928, Gollings starts work on a 
request from Berryman to paint a subject the same as the 
1926 Christmas Card.

171
William Gollings  1878-1932
Shelter
Oil on canvas
30 x 40 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1929

Estimate: $150,000 - 250,000

Elling William Gollings (1878-1932)

Gollings personal diary dated January 14, 1928

Gollings personal diary dated March 28, 1928

Gollings personal diary dated January 9, 1929
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171
William Gollings  1878-1932
Shelter
Oil on canvas
30 x 40 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1929

Estimate: $150,000 - 250,000

Provenance: The artist
 William J. Berryman, Pittsburgh, PA.
 John E. McKirdy and Anna Dysart Holliday McKirdy
 Joseph Ramsey Holliday
 By descent to the present
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172
Frederic Remington  1861-1909
Bronco Buster
Bronze (rich green black patina), cast number 265
24 inches high
Signed

Estimate: $50,000 - 75,000

Provenance: Senator John S. Frelinguysen
 Private Collection, NC

Literature: Michael Edward Shapiro.
  Cast and Recast: The 
 Sculpture of Frederic 
 Remington. Washington, D.C.: 
 Smithsonian Institute Press, 1981, 
 pp. 37-69, 95, and throughout.

 Michael D. Greenbaum. Icons of
  the West: Frederic Remington’s 
 Sculpture. Ogdensburg, NY: 
 Frederic Remington Art Museum,
 1996, pp. 51-65, 182 and throughout.

By 1893, Frederic Remington was beginning to worry that the era of the cowboy and the free range was vanishing fast. Seeking what 
was left of the cowboy way of life, he traveled to the Southwest and crossed over into Mexico, where he lighted on “Patron Jack’s” 
enormous San Jose de Bavicora ranch, situated in rugged Apache country some 200 miles northwest of Chihuahua. Already America’s 
foremost illustrator of life in the West, Remington was searching for something that was slipping away, something he found south 
of the border, something that would take him back in time. Bavicora would point out the road from pen and ink, watercolor, and 
oil paint, to wax and bronze. Bavicora would lead to the creation of his best known, and perhaps his greatest work—Bronco Buster. 
Earlier, Remington had written in his notes: “[The cowboy] was a combination of the Kentucky or Tennessee man with the Spanish.” 
Remington would find this combination in “Patron Jack” Follamsbee (Jack Gilbert). Jack had been born into a Kentucky racehorse 
family, but, in a spirit of adventure characteristic of the time, he wrested Bavicora from the Mexican wilderness, earning the loyalty 
of his vaqueros and foreman through sheer audacity.  On his return to New Rochelle, NY, a friend of Remington’s, a playwright, 
came to visit him in his studio. Observing the ease with which Remington moved figures around in the picture plane, the playwright 
advised him that since he worked in three dimensions in his paintings, he should try his hand at sculpting. His imagination fired, 
Remington went to work, creating Bronco Buster in sculptor’s wax. What remained was to find a foundry to cast the piece. The 
problem, according to Remington’s sculptor friends, was that the piece was so top heavy it would not stand. Remington rejected this 
criticism. When he sought out and found the Henry Bonnard Works, run by French immigrants, and then, later, the Roman Bronze 
Works run by the dashing Riccardo Bertelli, the solution presented itself. These European artisans had brought techniques dating 
back to the Greeks to New York, techniques lost to Rome and rediscovered in Renaissance Italy, techniques that would allow a work 
like Bronco Buster to be cast in bronze and stand freely. Every image, every piece of footage of the Oval Office in the White House 
features Theodore Roosevelt’s Bronco Buster. Remington’s image of the rider trying to master the bucking bronc is undoubtedly the 
single most recognizable artistic conception of the American West.
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173
Frederic Remington  1861-1909
At the Mouth of Rapid Creek – General Carr Receiving the Report of a Scout
Pencil & Ink Wash
19 ½ x 27 ½ inches
Signed lower right and inscribed “From sketch 6th cab. Camp Rapid Creek. Dec 23-1890”

Estimate: $50,000 - 75,000

Provenance: Boatmen’s National Bank of St. Louis.

Exhibitions: “Impressionism Reflected: American Art, 1890-1920,” The St. Louis Art Museum, 
 St. Louis, MO. May 6 - June 27, 1982.

Literature: Frederic Remington, “The Galloping Sixth,” in Harper’s Weekly, January 16, 1892, 
 p. 64, illustrated.
    
 Peter H. Hassrick & Melissa J. Webster. Frederic Remington: A Catalogue Raisonne of 
 Paintings, Watercolors and Drawings. Cody, WY: Buffalo Bill Historical Center, 1996. 
 Vol. I, no. 1202, p. 368, illustrated.

Rapid Creek was a stone’s throw from Wounded Knee, and the 6th Cavalry, depicted here, wasn’t camped far from the 7th, which means 
that Remington was almost on the spot at the Wounded Knee Massacre, which took place on December 28th, 1890, just five days after 
he did this painting. Army records show that General Carr and the 6th did engage a party of Sioux seeking revenge for Wounded Knee on 
January 1st, 1891, and that they drove the Indians away. What renewed the conflict between Native Americans and whites was the Ghost 
Dance, a ritual of purification that came as a vision to a Northern Paiute prophet named Wovoka, during a solar eclipse in 1889. The 
dance was supposed to halt the advance of the whites and bring about a new era of harmony and plenty. Peace was Wovoka’s theme, but 
the Ghost Dance spread from tribe to tribe and others interpreted it as a call to arms. Ghost Shirts, said to be capable of repelling bullets, 
began to circulate. Spiritual purity and martial invincibility (In one of history’s strange congruences, these would be the very foundations 
of the Boxer Rebellion in China in 1900, where U.S. forces would protect foreign legations in Peking and Tientsin.) Bureau of Indian 
Affairs agents, frightened by the Ghost Dance, appealed for military assistance in November, 1890, and a scuffle that ensued when the 
7th Cavalry demanded that the Lakota lay down their weapons and a young, deaf warrior resisted led to the massacre. Remington painted 
the Ghost Dance while he was at Rapid Creek and there is even a brief, early film of it, but the article he wrote to accompany At the Mouth 
of Rapid Creek—which was not published until 1892—makes no mention of the conflict. Instead, Remington says that his time with 
General Carr destroyed his romantic illusions about cavalry life, and that General Carr only cared about “bacon and forage,” and that he 
had disabused the artist of his notions of gallantry, telling the artist, “Sir, the most important things about a cavalry regiment are the 
stomachs of the men and horses.”
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In 1910, dead broke and feeling disillusioned, Leigh was invited by a friend, Wyoming 
taxidermist Will Richard, to accompany him on a hunting and collecting trip in the mountains 
near Cody. Leigh took to the pack hunting life; he would light out and head up from time to 
time throughout his life. He would also paint a number of magnificent scenes featuring hunters 
and pack horses on the narrow trails that wind through the peaks in the West. The subject seems 
to have been of special interest to the artist in the 1940’s—perhaps contemplating these places 
above and away from the turmoil of the Second World War provided him some solace—and he 
painted a number of particularly fine high country canvases during this decade, including Scouting 
the Crags. 

From lower right to upper left, the master moves your eye upwards along a narrow path that hugs 
the side of one of the many Rocky Mountain summits that undulate across the canvas. Isolated on 
a jutting rock by the pack horses, the cowboy hunter’s stance—not to mention his woolly chaps, 
a romantic touch that Leigh never could help—suggests confidence in his tracking abilities. To 
know a place like this, to really know it, is a form of ownership having nothing to do with deeds—
in terms of titles and contracts—and everything to do with deeds—in terms of things done and 
the tales told about them. What we see in Scouting the Crags isn’t the emptiness of loneliness, it’s 
the romance of solitude, with nothing more than two spirited horses and scrambling mountain 
sheep, with nothing more than eagles and thoughts that skim from peak to peak on the lilac haze 
that rises from the valleys. Nothing more, because nothing more is needed.

William Robinson Leigh was a struggling young realist painter in a New York that had begun to 
delight in the likes of Cezanne when he met the grand old artist of the American West, Thomas 
Moran. Moran prodded Leigh to light out and seek the “American” in American art. In 1906, 
newly divorced and dead broke, Leigh accompanied his artist friend Albert Groll on a journey to 
Arizona and New Mexico. The canyons and native peoples that dwelled there opened Leigh’s eyes. 
These unspoiled people in this unspoiled land were truly worthy, in his eyes, of his philosophy 
and art. 
 
Though Leigh would work for many years painting the diorama backdrops in the American 
Museum of Natural History in New York, and though he would travel widely—to Africa 
especially—the expanse and beauty of the American West would infuse his work with light, 
color and the motion—and emotion—of life.

174
William R. Leigh  1866-1955
Scouting the Crags
Oil on canvas
40 x 34 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1948

Estimate: $200,000 - 400,000

Provenance: The artist
 Grand Central Art Galleries, NY.
 Private Collection, NY.
 By descent to the present
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174
William R. Leigh  1866-1955
Scouting the Crags
Oil on canvas
40 x 34 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1948

Estimate: $200,000 - 400,000
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175
William R. Leigh  1866-1955
Mustang
Watercolor
14 ½ x 21 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1937

Estimate: $20,000 - 40,000

Provenance: Sothebys, NY, March 11,1992.
 Private Collection

W. R. Leigh isn’t known for his watercolors, but Mustang shows that he knew his way round the medium. Standing in the 
purple shade—but not far from the sun—the pinto is saddled and ready to go. But his reins hang limp and the footprints 
tell us that his rider has dismounted and walked off down the slope of the dune. The horse’s head is turned, his eye is on the 
top of the ridge, the radar of his ears is tuned to the draw. He’s waiting patiently, but his right rear leg is getting itchy. How 
long has the rider been gone? What’s going on down there? We don’t know, and neither does Old Paint.
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176
Maynard Dixon  1875-1946
Apache Woman
Oil on board
6 x 8 ½ inches
Initialed lower left and dated 1916; Inscription verso: “Apache Woman/painted by Maynard Dixon/noted painter of 
Arizona scenery/and subjects/July, 1916”

Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000

Provenance: Mitchell Brown Fine Art, Scottsdale, AZ.

Apache Woman appears to have been inspired by an extensive trip Maynard Dixon took through Arizona in 1915, a trip 
that produced a singular body of paintings that were shown successfully late that year. The sense that the viewer gets 
here is that this is a snapshot, something the artist wants to get down, to remember, a pictorial arrangement of shapes 
and colors and shadows. The strokes are creamy and rich. Blue fades to purple, green fades to gray, and the mother’s 
red shawl is almost a fashion statement, an instant of effortless beauty and pride. The child’s embrace here is universal, 
signaling love and tranquility.
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177
Howard Terpning  b. 1927
Tools of the Trade
Charcoal
32 x 22 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 1982;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: The Parker Collection, Volume II. Tulsa, OK: Lithaprint Company.
  2009, p 59, illustrated. 
 (a copy of The Parker Collection, Volume II will accompany this lot)



178
Howard Terpning  b. 1927
Closing on the Herd
Oil on canvas
26 x 44 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1978;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $300,000 - 400,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust
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Howard Terpning  b. 1927
Closing on the Herd (detail)
Oil on canvas
26 x 44 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1978;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $300,000 - 400,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: The Parker Collection, Volume II. Tulsa, OK: Lithaprint Company. 
 2009, p 51, illustrated. 
 (a copy of The Parker Collection, Volume II will accompany this lot)

179
Glenn Dean  b. 1976
Sundown
Oil on canvas
20 x 32 inches
Signed lower right;
Signed, titled and dated 2014 verso

Estimate: $8,000 - 10,000

180
Robert Lougheed  1910-1982
Nambe Country - New Mexico
Oil on board
12 x 16 inches
Signed lower left;
Signed, titled and dated 1969 verso

Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000
In Closing on the Herd, Howard Terpning sits you on a horse just behind and below a 
buffalo hunt as it is about to bust loose. You, like the hunter nearest us and the hunter 
at far left, have one last moment to take it all in (or as much as you can) before you 
will have to race to catch up as everything—buffalo, hunters, horses, wind, clouds, 
shadows—accelerates away from you. Thrilling, dangerous encounters are about to 
begin. The hooves of the horses and bison have only just begun to kick up dust. Atop 
the careful modeling of men and animals that is a hallmark of the artist’s style, Terpning 
keeps the paint moving through the canvas in light and dark diagonals that begin in the 
shadows at the bottom of the canvas and at lower right and move shallowly towards the 
upper left in waves. The viewer represents the first wave: stillness. Our shadow can be 
seen at lower right. The second wave comprises the three leftmost riders who represent 
the change from stillness to motion, while the third wave, which includes the hunter 
brandishing a spear just to right of center as well as the buffalo to his left, signifies the 
transition to speed. Ahead of them, the last wave—all bison—is in full flight. Looking 
at Closing on the Herd is something like listening to a train as it passes you when the 
Doppler Effect of the roar recedes to a distant rumble, and silence.
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181
Martin Grelle  b. 1954
Cold Winds
Oil on canvas
36 x 24 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 2005

Estimate: $60,000 - 90,000
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182
Bill Owen  1942-2013
Wheeler
Oil on canvas
18 x 20 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 1997

Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000

183
Tim Shinabarger  b. 1966
Moving Out
Bronze, cast number 30/40
17 inches high, 14 inches wide
Signed

Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000 
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184
James Reynolds  1926-2010
Beatin’ the Rain
Oil on board
24 x 36 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 1974

Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000

Like the American West itself, Western Art is ultimately about the elements. As an artist who spent a great deal of time in 
the saddle, Jim Reynolds knew this. Like many of his works, Beatin’ the Rain owes something to Frank Tenney Johnson, but 
it has a 3-D, stereoptic feel that Johnson never seems to have sought to achieve. Everything falls away in the picture plane 
from the central figure’s yellow slicker, flyin’ in the hellbent breeze. The storm’s come up quickly, over that ridge at right; 
the cowboys might not even have seen it coming until it was almost on them. What’s interesting in the painting is the two 
horses that dominate the center of the picture. They appear to be a pair—dark, strong and fast. In this, they match the storm’s 
intensity. They make it a race, one they just might win.
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185
Philip R. Goodwin  1882-1935
Their Lucky Day
Oil on canvas
24 x 33 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $125,000 - 175,000

Provenance: Christies, NY, September 23, 1992.
 Sotheby’s, NY, May 23, 2007
 Private Collection

Literature: Larry Len Peterson. Philip R. Goodwin: America’s Sporting and Wildlife Artist. 
 Hayden, ID: Coeur d’Alene Art Auction, 2001. pp. 311, illustrated.

After a period of study with Howard Pyle at the Brandywine School, Philip Goodwin’s career began auspiciously 
when he began illustrating classic works like Theodore Roosevelt’s African Game Trails and Jack London’s Call of the 
Wild for Scribner’s. A close friend of Charles Russell, Goodwin—a New York native—spent summers in the West, 
camping, hunting, fishing, and gathering material for his oils, unmistakeable pictures depicting the romance of 
sport. Goodwin’s influence on the American idea of outdoor sports is so great that many sportsmen, dreaming of 
ideal voyages in the woods, imagine scenes straight out of his canvases. Goodwin’s paintings made their way into 
the American unconscious through periodicals and calendars—the 20th century American artist’s bread and butter.
 
Reproduced as a print and as a jigsaw puzzle by Chapman Co. of Brooklyn, NY, Their Lucky Day is an understandably 
popular image. With the sportsman, or guide, at left, just arriving with the canoe, the central figure, seeing the 
dream herd of caribou crossing the river, eases his rifle from the packs on the rocks. Everything hovers on what 
transpires in next few seconds. Meat for the pot (note the symbolism in the empty pot on the rocks) or spooked 
caribou. Yes, there are at least two animals in the water who will have to choose between swimming across or trying 
to retreat, and they may give the hunter a second shot if he misses the first—maybe that’s the luck part of Their Lucky 
Day—but the guy I feel for is the guy trying to hold still while that canoe gets heavier and heavier.
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186
Ken Carlson  b. 1937
Grassland Waterhole
Oil on board
24 x 40 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $35,000 - 45,000
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187
Bob Kuhn  1920-2007
Narcissus
Acrylic
22 x 30 inches
Signed upper left and dated 90; Signed and dated verso

Estimate: $150,000 - 250,000

Literature: Tom Davis and Bob Kuhn. Wild Harvest: The Animal Art of Bob Kuhn.  
 Sporting Classics and Wildlife Art Magazine. 1997, p. 47, illustrated.

Exhibitions: Bell Museum of Natural History, University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, MN. 1994
 “Bob Kuhn: Painting The Wild.” National Museum of Wildlife Art, Jackson Hole, WY.  
 June - September, 2002.  

In Wild Harvest, Bob Kuhn says, speaking of Narcissus, “Who knows what a cougar would make of his reflection on the waters 
of a tranquil pond? He would hardly fall in and drown, as the Narcissus of mythology managed to do.”
  
Narcissus, in the original Greek myth, was a hunter from Thespiae, so enamored of his own good looks that the goddess 
Nemesis doomed him to stare at his own reflection in a pool until he toppled in and drowned. In the Roman poet Ovid’s 
version, a nymph of Aphrodite, Echo (who has a beautiful voice), falls in love with Narcissus. When he rejects her, her grief 
moves Aphrodite to make her disappear so that all that remains is her voice, which is heard by all. In Kuhn’s painting, we see 
the cougar seeing himself through a glass darkly, as if another cat in a mirror world, stares back. As always, Kuhn’s brushwork 
gives cougar’s coat texture, and the musculature of the animal is sleek and beautiful, in a visual echo of the vain, ancient hunter.



188
Wilhelm Kuhnert  1865-1926
Cape Buffalo
Oil on canvas
25 x 44 inches
Signed lower left and dated 1912

Estimate: $150,000 - 250,000

Provenance: Rowland Ward, Ltd, Naturalists and Taxidermists, London, circa 1912.
 Crossroads of Sport, New York, 1972.
 Private Collection, CO (since 1972).
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188
Wilhelm Kuhnert  1865-1926
Cape Buffalo (detail)
Oil on canvas
25 x 44 inches
Signed lower left and dated 1912

Estimate: $150,000 - 250,000

Provenance: Rowland Ward, Ltd, Naturalists and Taxidermists, London, circa 1912.
 Crossroads of Sport, New York, 1972.
 Private Collection, CO (since 1972).

189
William Acheff  b. 1947
Taos Katonka
Oil on canvas
40 x 40 inches
Signed lower right and dated 2015

Estimate: $60,000 - 90,000 

Born in the city of Oppeln, in eastern Germany (now Poland) in 1865, Wilhelm Kuhnert was destined 
to paint, and, from a very early age, he did. In 1883, he was admitted to the Royal Academy of Arts in 
Berlin, where his instructors, Paul Meyerheim and Ferdinand Bellerman encouraged students to paint 
animals and landscapes with an eye toward truthfulness and fidelity, and to paint en plein air, from life, 
as the Impressionists in France advocated. Three years later, Germany established the colony of German 
East Africa, which included Mt. Kilimanjaro, the rich game lands around the Rufiji River and parts of 
Maasailand. To an ambitious wildlife artist and committed hunter like Kuhnert, the call of Africa was 
strong, and a meeting with Hans Meyer—one of the owners of the Bibliographical Institute of Leipzig 
and an explorer in his own right—provided Kuhnert with funds and equipment to make the journey, as 
well as a promise that his paintings would illustrate Meyer’s books on his return.

Over the next decade and a half, at the head of long trains of bearers, Wilhelm Kuhnert would venture 
through the wilds of German East Africa. He would draw and paint people and animals, collect 
specimens, do battle with Tanganyikan natives rising against their German overlords, and explore areas 
of the continent that few if any Europeans has ever seen.

Wilhelm Kuhnert returned from his third major trip to Africa in April, 1912, the year Cape Buffalo was 
painted. Over the next few years, his world would devolve into war and his body, pounded by years of 
travel, would begin to betray him. Never again would he be as close to the animals of East Africa in their 
natural habitats as he was in 1912 and before. Never again would Wilhelm Kuhnert walk, hunt, and 
paint his beloved Africa. Take a look at the provenance, from an old sticker on the back of the canvas: 
Rowland Ward, the great London taxidermist, keeper of the Records of Big Game, with its gallery of 
animal art and library of books on how to get there, what to take, what to expect, and stories about all 
of it, would have been thrilled to hang and sell Kuhnert’s Cape Buffalo.

The eye of the buff in Cape Buffalo grabs you and holds you in its fierce disdain. The horns curve up 
from the boss, dip and rise again to a burnished point. This seems like a young m’bogo, in his prime, 
fearless and dangerous. Kuhnert paints the trees and grass so that the land bends to and makes way for 
the buff, bowing and scraping out of a healthy mixture of respect and fear. His sleek black coat—no one 
has ever done this better than Kuhnert—is like a shark skin suit. He’s the size 48 torpedo at the door of 
the Sands in 1957. Unless you are hunting him, and maybe not even then, you don’t want him to notice 
you—but he already has.
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190
William Acheff  b. 1947
Spirits and Ceremony
Oil on canvas
26 x 20 inches
Signed lower right and dated 2003;
Signed, titled and dated verso

Estimate: $25,000 - 40,000
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191
John Coleman  b. 1949
“1876” - Gall - Sitting Bull - Crazy Horse
Bronze, cast number 9/9
30 inches high, 53 ½ inches wide
Signed/CA, titled and dated 2008

Estimate: $45,000 - 65,000

John Coleman’s 1876, merges history and legend in an appealing “what if” bronze. What if the three Native 
American principals in the Battle of the Little Bighorn had posed for an artist in that fateful year? Taking 
the figures one at a time, Gall holds a tomahawk. Coleman here is paying tribute to the story that Gall only 
carried a tomahawk into the battle. At center, Sitting Bull wears a warbonnet and holds a pipe. Coleman says, 
“There’s no real evidence he wore a warbonnet during that period, but I do know he was given a warbonnet 
after the battle, so I knew he owned one...And the pipe was specific to him as well.” (Johnny D. Boggs, Wild 
West, online publication, April 2, 2014). Then, at right, Crazy Horse. Because no images of Crazy Horse exist, 
Coleman researched his family, “so this is my best interpretation.” (Boggs, Wild West) In the end, 1876 is a 
portrait, not, perhaps, from life, but from truth, and from a fine artist’s feeling for the spirit of a historical 
moment. We walk away from the sculpture saying to ourselves, “It might not have happened—at least, not 
this way—but it should have.”



192
Howard Terpning  b. 1927
A Game With the Victim
Oil on canvas
24 x 34 inches
Signed lower right and dated 75;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $250,000 - 350,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust



S C O T T S D A L E  A RT  A U C T I O N132131S C O T T S D A L E  A RT  A U C T I O N

192
Howard Terpning  b. 1927
A Game With the Victim (detail)
Oil on canvas
24 x 34 inches
Signed lower right and dated 75;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $250,000 - 350,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection, Volume I. Tulsa, OK: 
 Tulsa Litho Company. 1975, p. 67, illustrated. 
 (a copy of The Parker Collection, Volume I will accompany this lot)

193
David Leffel  b. 1931
Plums
Oil on canvas
12 x 10 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $12,000 - 16,000 

194
David Leffel  b. 1931
Still Life
Oil on canvas
23 x 20 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000

The beautiful day is the real irony in Howard Terpning’s A Game With The Victim. It’s 
ironic because, for the mountain man, all alone, it’s the day of reckoning, the last day 
he will ever see. The blue sky, scudding clouds, and gorgeous mountains are indifferent 
witnesses to his plight. Surrounded on a broad plain, he has nowhere to run, nowhere 
to hide. While the two Indians in the foreground toy with him, the others hang back 
to watch. It isn’t a fair fight, and it isn’t meant to be. Early as this moment comes in 
the struggle for the West, the trappers and adventurers were typically outnumbered 
by Native Americans. This balance would tip as America pushed West, building 
forts, cities, railroads. But not today. Today you consider the trapper’s predicament 
and your eye drops down from him to the inert white rocks, their hues echoing his 
white buckskins, foreshadowing his imminent doom. He may have one shot in his 
muzzleloader. That shot may offer him a very difficult way out.
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195
G. Harvey  b. 1933
Pigeon’s Corner NYC
Oil on canvas
50 x 40 inches
Signed lower left;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $150,000 - 250,000
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196
Clark Hulings  1922-2011
Early Morning
Oil on canvas
25 x 30 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $60,000 - 80,000

Old and older: baked clay buildings terrace up a hill like a Mayan ziggurat; a cobblestone way rises from the cathedral 
at the center of the city. In the distance, a patchwork of fields rises to a mist of hills. The Mexican carter—for this is 
Mexico—San Miguel de Allende, to be precise—drives his sleepy burros up the street, to pasturage, perhaps, or to a 
job. They bear no burdens yet. Burros are a Hulings trademark, symbol, to him, of the unwitting aspects of the lives 
all creatures, great and small, lead. As ever, Hulings here excels in the way he uses shadows and architecture to contain 
the central figures and to indicate the sweep of the larger world. In Early Morning, the contrast is between spirituality 
and labor, the celestial and the mundane. Work itself becomes spiritual, a service and sacrifice we perform for the sake 
of the world.
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197
Clyde Aspevig  b. 1951
Mission Creek
Oil on board
14 x 18 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $4,500 - 6,500

198
Clyde Aspevig  b. 1951
Vermont
Oil on canvas
30 x 60 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000



136 S C O T T S D A L E  A RT  A U C T I O N

199
Clyde Aspevig  b. 1951
Prairie and Clouds
Oil on canvas
24 x 30 inches
Signed lower right;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000

200
Clyde Aspevig  b. 1951
Snow
Oil on canvas
20 x 24 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000
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201
Clyde Aspevig  b. 1951
String Lake Wyo
Oil on canvas
36 x 40 inches
Signed lower left; Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000
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202
William R. Leigh  1866-1955
Grand Canyon at Sunset
Oil on canvas
23 x 33 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1913

Estimate: $80,000 - 120,000

Provenance: Private Collection, New York, NY
 Mr. & Mrs. Harold McCracken, Cody, WY
 Mr. & Mrs. John Logan
 Parker Family Trust

Despite his well-known image as a true misanthrope, W.R. Leigh loved nature. And of all the wonders of nature, the 
wonder he perhaps loved most was the Grand Canyon. This painting, Grand Canyon at Sunset, appears to be a view from the 
Grandview Trails toward two massive formations known as Wotan’s Throne and Vishnu Temple. Seven formations in the 
canyon were named for Hindu temples by Major Clarence Dutton in 1880 as he conducted a geological survey of the area. 
Their shapes reminded him of the temples he had seen in India and he so named them in his incredibly influential 1882 
book (a much livelier read than the title would suggest), Tertiary History of the Grand Canyon District. Throughout the book, 
Dutton gives in to the sheer wonder of the canyonlands, speaking about their aesthetic appeal in precisely the sort of terms 
that would (and did) attract artists like Thomas Moran and W. R. Leigh. For all the attention to the detail of the massive 
rocks, Grand Canyon at Sunset is primarily a painting about beauty on a majestic scale. The palette, confined to pinks, blues, 
and purples, with the exception of the white needle at right and the small clumps of greenery, suggests a place wrought by 
Nature over eons as a singular, holistic, sublime entity. Against the permanence of the canyon, the clouds racing to cover 
the blue sky are reminders of time on a human scale, a scale we can understand, inhabit, and appreciate.

From a letter dated May 3, 1976 to Mr. & Mrs. John Logan, the imminent authority on W. R. Leigh stated “W. R. Leigh 
did three sizeable paintings of the Grand Canyon, of which the one I owned is in my opinion, and that of the artist, by far 
the finest.”
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203
Edgar Payne  1883-1947
Desert Skies
Oil on canvas
30 x 34 inches
Signed lower left; Titled verso

Estimate: $200,000 - 300,000

At 14, Edgar Payne knew that he wanted to be an artist. When his father disapproved, he left home. Having had no real 
formal training, Payne worked his way to Chicago as a house, sign, and theatrical scene painter. Though he did receive 
some training in Chicago and did enjoy some success there, it was an enthralling visit to California’s Pacific coastline and 
the Sierra Nevada Mountains in 1909 that set him on a course that would become a career. Three years later, Payne and 
his wife Elsie settled in Laguna Beach. California landscapes would provide subjects for a lifetime of paintings, though the 
Paynes, and, later, their daughter Evelyn, would travel and paint in Europe and throughout the Southwest. Two Navajo 
riders move from sunlight to shade in the dappled plateau under Desert Skies, adding a sense of human scale to the grandeur 
of the setting. Forms compete for the viewer’s attention, inspiring a youthful, playful, Peter Pan pareidolia. These are the 
kinds of clouds you see ships in, turtles in, the kinds of clouds you see the mouths of wolves in. These are the kinds of rocks 
you see lost cities in, lost worlds in, the kinds of rocks where great warriors contend with great beasts. Far off, at right, rain 
streaks into shadow. Soon the light will shift, and the shapes will shift with the light, and you will make new worlds of 
these shapes, worlds for your imagination to revel in and dwell in. 
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204
Gerard Curtis Delano  1890-1972
The Dust is Blowing
Oil on board
18 x 24 inches
Signed lower right; Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000

Clouds of red dust make the canyons of Navajo Country look like the surface of Mars. And it might be easier to navigate 
to Mars than it will be to find your way through. A path that on a normal day would be second nature is, in this simoom, a 
maze of second guesses and potential missteps. The horses, who might be trusted to get the riders where they’re going, are 
bowing their heads and eyes to the storm. They don’t like it any more than the riders, because what Delano is showing us is 
the onset of the storm. You can still see the flat tops of the distant mesas. But soon, perhaps, even these will disappear in the 
dust. While the two riders at left stare at the storm, trying to see through it, understand it, asking themselves, “How bad will 
it be?” and “How long will it last?” the rider at right turns to them with a different question: “Should we turn back, or is it 
too late even for that?” How they read the weather, how they answer these questions, is, potentially, a matter of life and death.



205
Gerard Curtis Delano  1890-1972
Canyon Exodus
Oil on canvas
32 x 48 inches
Signed lower right; Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $200,000 - 300,000
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205
Gerard Curtis Delano  1890-1972
Canyon Exodus (detail)
Oil on canvas
32 x 48 inches
Signed lower right;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $200,000 - 300,000

206
Howard Terpning  b. 1927
Recounting the Coup
Mixed Media
30 x 34 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 1984;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $100,000 - 200,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Elmer Kelton. The Art of Howard Terpning. Trumbull, CT: Greenwich Workshop, 1992, 
 p 133, illustrated.

 The Parker Collection, Volume II. Tulsa, OK: Lithaprint Company. 2009, p 53, illustrated. 
 (a copy of The Parker Collection, Volume II will accompany this lot)

The deserts of the American West, as Gerard Curtis Delano painted them, resonate with 
biblical imagery. To extend the comparison, Delano’s Navajo often seem like first people, 
or last people, or chosen people. In Delano’s mind, the Navajo are close to Nature, 
close to God in their simplicity and in their aversion to the modern. Their canyons are 
otherworldly, detached Edens, beautiful even in their austerity—or, perhaps, because of 
it.  As opposed to the expulsion from Eden or the wanderings of the people of Moses in 
the desert, the Navajo in Canyon Exodus, dwarfed by the divinity of the red rocks and 
blessed by the shaft of sun that points the way, seem simply to be moving from one 
camp to another. A rider leads, a wagon follows, a shepherdess and flock trail behind. 
This is a leisurely migration, born out of abundance rather than want, sorrow, or sin.

Of Recounting the Coup, Elmer Kelton writes:

French-Canadians began use of the word “coup” to describe the Indians’ method for keeping score of a warrior’s daring 
deeds. The more coups struck against enemies, the higher the honor. The greater the danger involved, the greater the 
coup. To touch a fallen enemy with one’s hand, bow, rifle, or coup stick, especially if that enemy was still alive and able 
to fight, was the greatest feat of all. Stealing into an enemy camp at night and taking horses staked beside a warrior’s 
tepee required special courage and earned exceptional prestige.      

(Kelton, p. 133)
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207
Howard Terpning  b. 1927
Sioux Chief
Oil on canvas
30 x 24 inches
Signed lower right and dated 75;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $120,000 - 180,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature:  The Parker Collection, Volume II. Tulsa, OK: Lithaprint Company. 
 2009, p. 57, illustrated.
 (a copy of The Parker Collection, Volume II will accompany this lot)

With the strong diagonal of the spiral wrapped coup stick, the pop of the black tips on the white 
feathers that adorn the stick and headdress, and the robe that shades into the texture and color 
of the canvas, Sioux Chief is a study in pride. Every element in the picture, from the red on the 
moccasins and headdress to the the blue and yellow beaded headband, to the shadows of leggings 
revolves around the face, turned up to squint at the sun, at memory, at the future. 
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208
Olaf C. Seltzer  1877-1957
Umatilla Scout
Oil on board
9 x 12 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000
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From a label, verso:

Many years ago, Mr. Frank N. Smith, probably in the early 1890’s, was manager of the old silver smelter, located near the 
Giant Spring in Great Falls, Montana.  The Smiths were good friends of both Charlie and Nancy Russell during their years 
spent in Great Falls and sometime during that period acquired the painting. Mrs. Atwater and Mrs. Sanders remember 
this picture as always having been a part of the family, ever since they were old enough to remember anything. The “Bear” 
picture was always there—from Great Falls to Salt Lake City to Helena and East Helena and finally, to Spokane.

One of the alternate titles of In the Nick of Time is A Tight Place. While both titles suit the painting and the action, A Tight Place neatly 
describes this tightly packed composition. Russell leaves no negative space here, nothing to rest the eye on or move the eye across. Your 
eye flicks from claws to knife to rock to fallen tree to fallen rifle to puff of smoke and back again. The sheer restlessness of looking at this 
work doubles and redoubles the tension in this split-second scene. The stage that Russell sets—deadfall and boulders—is a veritable 
minefield for missteps. The broken tree trunks and bare, gnarled branches seem to suggest that death is near, looking on, waiting to take 
the Indian or the bear—or both. 

209
Charles M. Russell  1864-1926
In the Nick of Time
Watercolor
18 x 22 inches
Signed lower left and skull

Estimate: $250,000 - 350,000

Provenance: The artist
 Mr. & Mrs. Frank Marshall Smith, Great Falls, MT.
 Mrs. Irving (Dorothy) Atwater, WA & Mrs. Marjorie S. Sanders, FL.
 Mr. Fred B. Utter, Sr., Spokane, WA
 Parker Family Trust

Exhibitions: Palm Room, Hotel Rainbow, Great Falls, MT.

Literature: B. Byron Price, Charles M. Russell: A Catalogue Raisonne. Norman,
 OK: University of Oklahoma Press, 2007, no. CR.UNL.187.

 Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection, Volume I. Tulsa, OK: Tulsa Litho 
 Company. 1975, p. 5, illustrated.
 (a copy of The Parker Collection, Volume I will accompany this lot)
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210
Charles M. Russell  1864-1926
Happy Cowboy (In for Christmas)
Ink wash
20 x 16 inches
Signed lower left, dated 1905 and skull

Estimate: $60,000 - 90,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Butte Evening News (Christmas Number), 1905, p. 49, illustrated.
 B. Byron Price, Charles M. Russell: A Catalogue Raisonne. 
 Norman, OK:  University of Oklahoma Press, 2007, 
 no. CR.UNL.601.

 Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection, Volume I. Tulsa, OK: 
 Tulsa Litho Company. 1975, p. 11, illustrated.
 (a copy of The Parker Collection, Volume I will accompany this lot)

Unbridled joy. Joy at the gallop. The singing cowboy. It’s all there: in the hat held high, the flying main and reins and the swift strokes of 
ink that Russell uses to build them. But  the cowboy’s closed eyes and the way Russell rounds his mouth in song suggests some potential 
transformation of the spirit, which is very much in the spirit of the season.



211
Charles M. Russell  1864-1926
Navajos
Watercolor and Gouache
19 ¼ x 27 ¾ inches
Signed lower left and skull

Estimate: $500,000 - 800,000

Provenance: Kennedy Galleries, NY (1965)
 The Trosby Galleries, FL.
 Christie’s, Los Angeles, November 16, 2005
 Gerald Peters Gallery, NM.
 Thomas Nygard Gallery, MT.
 Private Collection
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212
Edward Borein  1872-1945
Vaquero Pack Train
Watercolor
14 x 19 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000

From the The Kennedy Quarterly:

When Charles M. Russell first visited the Southwestern States in 1913 the Navajo Indians were a 
peaceful, settled pastoral people, noted for their fine weaving, and their silver jewelry. The latter 
art was probably taught to them by the Mexicans during the previous century. Only a little more 
than half a century earlier, the Navajos had led a very different existence. They were among the 
most warlike of the tribes in the area, and treaties made with them were soon broken. In 1863, they 
suffered overwhelming defeat at the hands of troops under Colonel ‘Kit’ Carson, and almost all their 
flocks were killed, destroying their means of livelihood. Many Navajos were taken prisoner to Fort 
Sumner at the Bosque Redondo on Rio Pecos, New Mexico where they were kept in captivity for a 
number of years. Plans were made to send them to the Indian territory in present-day Oklahoma, 
but they were eventually allowed to return to the Southwest, and the United States Government 
gave them flocks of sheep and goats to begin a new life. This watercolor by Russell dates from about 
1914, a period when his work in this medium had become very scarce, but of unusual quality. These 
horsemen ride with a pride and independent spirit that recalls their more warlike past rather than 
their peaceful present.

Russell may well, as quote from The Kennedy Quarterly suggests, have chosen a moment before the treachery 
of the “Long Walk,” in which eight thousand Navajo, after witnessing Carson’s complete devastation of one 
of their holiest places, Canyon de Chelly, were forced to walk three hundred miles to Fort Sumner. However, 
the blankets draped over the horses are colorful, geometric, utilitarian weavings that draw the viewer’s eye 
as they pop off the paper. The vibrant red was not a pre-contact color and the pattern here is reminiscent 
of eye-dazzler blankets woven after 1880. So Russell may, indeed, intend us to see these as Navajo after the 
Long Walk, upholding the dignity of the Diné—which is what the Navajo call themselves. 

Moving through the desert, these are lean, hard, sinewy men on tough, compact ponies. Scouting, 
hunting—maybe a bit of both—or simply moving from place to place, they have a sense of purpose and 
a kind of chivalric bearing, as if they are errant knights on some errand. Russell saw the Old West this 
way: men, native and white, were sufficient unto themselves, subject to their own codes of honor and 
responsible for any breaches. These Diné command the scene, the landscape, the land. They sit higher than 
the mountain at right and tower over the horizon. The desert—the red desert—unrolls and spreads out 
before them like a red carpet in a castle.
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Charles M. Russell  1864-1926
Navajos (detail)
Watercolor and Gouache
19 ¼ x 27 ¾ inches
Signed lower left and skull

Estimate: $500,000 - 800,000

Literature: The Kennedy Quarterly, Vol. V, No. 3, II, May, 1965, pp. 240-41, Illustrated.

Vaquero life was one of Edward Borein’s favorite subjects. One of the few cowboy artists to make his home and living in 
California, Borein was a daily witness to the world of the vaquero, and noted its similarities—and differences—with the way 
of the American cowboy. In Vaquero Pack Train, three Mexican cowboys move a train of laden mules through the desert. The 
Vaqueros themselves ride mules rather than horses, and the crossed bandoleros on the lead rider suggest that they anticipate 
trouble.
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213
Charles M. Russell  1864-1926
Corazon
Watercolor
17 x 12 inches
Signed lower left, dated 1912 and skull; Sketched verso

Estimate: $60,000 - 90,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: B. Byron Price, Charles M. Russell:
  A Catalogue Raisonne. Norman, OK:  
 University of Oklahoma Press, 
 2007, no. CR.NE.152.

 Marilyn Murray. The Parker 
 Collection, Volume I. Tulsa, OK:
 Tulsa Litho Company. 1975, p. 7, 
 illustrated.

Much of 1912 saw Charlie Russell in full Michelangelo mode—even in the uneasy relationship he enjoyed (or, rather, didn’t) with his 
patron—as he struggled to complete his mural-sized canvas, Lewis and Clark Meeting the Flathead Indians at Ross’ Hole, in the Montana 
State Capitol in Helena. As Pope Julius II in sixteenth century Rome had railed against what he saw as Michelangelo’s laziness, Montana 
Governor Edwin L. Norris chastised Russell—in private, public, and in print—for what he saw as a failure to get on with the mural. 
Russell, for his part, merely felt that he was taking time to get it right. Russell’s friend Frank Linderman wrote about visiting Russell 
during this period, noting his frustration.  After a lengthy rant from the artist, Linderman writes, “For some time he was silent, then 
he burst out, ‘But I plumb had to paint. I’d have been dead long ago if I hadn’t painted. An’ that’s sure as hell.’ “ Russell seems to have 
spent much of the remainder of the year on the road, at the Cree Sun Dance and at the Calgary Stampede. Meeting people, making sales, 
pleasing clients and prospective clients: somewhere in the middle of all this, Russell got out his pen and ink and watercolors and painted 
Corazon—the heart—a single picador, vaquero, lancer, Mexican buffalo hunter, proud New World Spanish knight. Is Russell identifying 
himself with the picador? Is it his heart he refers to—a strength he relies on through adversity? Or is this corazon the heart he remembers, 
a wish for a simpler time, not only in his life, but in the life of the heart of the West?



S C O T T S D A L E  A RT  A U C T I O N150

214
Joseph H. Sharp  1859-1953
Evening Camp-Blackfoot Res
Oil on board
6 x 8 inches
Signed lower right;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $35,000 - 50,000

215
Joseph H. Sharp  1859-1953
Entrance to Taos Cañon
Oil on canvas
20 x 24 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000

Evening Camp-Blackfoot Res is a very painterly, Sharp characterized by impasto reflections and 
rhythmic repetitions of forms and colors. Among low, brushy trees, triangular tepees, wedded to 
their mirror images in the water, become shimmering diamonds. Behind the four most prominent 
tepees, four peaks of the distant mountains echo their shapes with uncanny precision. Above, blues, 
pinks, purples and yellows undulate across the sunset sky. One figure, robed in dark red from head 
to foot and reflected in the water, stands outside the tepee at left. Like the sun, this last figure, last 
person, heads in for the night. Soon, like darkness, the murmur of silence will settle over the camp 
and the land and the rhythms of day will gave way to the meter of night.

Inscription verso: “Entrance to Taos Cañon/
looking back towards Taos—on left behind 
trees/Sage, cedar, cottonwoods—$350”

The lush colors and textures in Entrance to 
Taos Cañon entice the viewer’s eye, moving 
it ever so gently toward the narrow vista 
at the center of the canvas. This view 
makes the cañon seem like a lost paradise, 
a Southwestern Shangri-La. You want 
to turn and head that way, find a path 
between the trees and brush and see it for 
yourself. You want those beautiful, pesky 
trees at right and left to part, to uproot 
themselves and walk out of the frame so 
you can see what’s behind them. But they are beautiful, those trees, worth a second look. And if they, the sentinels at this gate to the 
cañon, are that beautiful, how magnificent the cañon itself must be! Sharp denies us the full view in order to fire our imaginations. It’s a 
brilliant aesthetic ploy, and makes for a wonderful work of art.
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216
Joseph H. Sharp  1859-1953
The Red Stone Pipe
Oil on canvas
16 x 20 ¼ inches
Signed lower left;
Signed, titled and dated 1895-6 verso

Estimate: $80,000 - 120,000

Red pipestone is also called Catlinite, after the painter George Catlin, who was allowed to visit the sacred quarries 
(Pipestone National Monument now) in Southwestern Minnesota in 1835. Other quarries used by Native peoples are 
found in Ontario, Northern Wisconsin, Tennessee, and Utah. Pipestone is fine-grained and easily worked, making it an 
excellent carving material. Only registered Native American pipe makers are permitted to cut Catlinite in Pipestone 
National Monument, and they only cut stone with hand tools. Among the Eastern Woodlands, Western and Great Basin 
peoples, these quarries were neutral territory. Early Europeans misidentified these pipes as “peace pipes,” though pipes 
and pipe smoking has many other functions in Native culture. According to tradition, the red stone represents the earth, 
while the wooden stem stands for all the creatures that live on the earth. Smoke from the pipes carries prayers to the 
spirit world. These prayers may relate to war, health, weather, crops, or hunting. Though Catlinite pipes can be carved 
into animals, human figures, and an endless variety of shapes, and the stems may be adorned with feathers and beads 
(these ornate pipes are called calumets) the pipe in Joseph Henry Sharp’s elegiac painting, The Red Stone Pipe, is of simple 
design, one you might find among the Sioux, Blackfeet, Mandan, Sauk and others. With the war bonnet and drum set 
aside, the Indian sits at ease, his right hand holding the pipe, his right arm loose over his knee. He is contemplative, 
perhaps formulating a prayer or simply meditating on the mystery of the pipe smoke as it rises to heaven.
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217
Joseph H. Sharp  1859-1953
Near Custer Battlefield, Montana
Oil on canvas
12 x 18 inches
Signed lower left and dated 1903

Estimate: $90,000 - 120,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection, Volume I. Tulsa, OK: 
 Tulsa Litho Company. 1975, p. 19, illustrated.
 (a copy of The Parker Collection, Volume I will accompany this lot)

In 1901, the Crow Agency invited Joseph Sharp to build a studio at the edge of the site of the Battle of the Little Big Horn. 
Sharp saw what pacification had done to the dignified Crow as he painted the encampments that dotted the landscape as 
well as over 200 portraits of the survivors of the battle and their descendants. Even after he made a permanent move to Taos, 
he remained committed to the Crow. In Near Custer Battlefield, Montana, the Crow—old, young, men and women—huddle 
out of the heat  in the shadow of their tepees or stride from shadow to shadow, hiding while waiting for something—for the 
return of the old days, or for some brighter tomorrow.
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218
Bert Phillips  1868-1956
Fun at the Pueblo
Oil on canvas mounted on board
12 x 9 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000

Provenance: Harmsen Collection, CO.
 Denver Art Museum, Denver, CO.
 James E. Sowell Collection, Dallas, TX.
 Coeur d’Alene Art Auction, 2008
 Private Collection

Exhibitions: “Selections from the Harmsen Collection.” Colorado
  State Historical Society, March 11—August 31, 1989.
 “The West in American Art,” Harmsen Museum of Art, 
 Golden, CO.

Literature: Julie Schimmel. Bert Geer Phillips and the Taos Art
  Colony. Albuquerque, New Mexico: University of New 
 Mexico Press. 1994, pp. 204, 222-23.

 Lisa Strong. Paintings and Sculpture from the James E. 
 Sowell Collection. Washington: Marquand Editions. 
 2007, illustrated.

219
Henry Balink  1882-1963
Chief Bad Yellow Hair, Sioux
Oil on canvas
24 x 20 inches
Signed lower right; Titled and inscribed “Santa Fe, NM”

Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000

Bert Phillips’s first visit to Taos—in 1898 on a trip with Ernest Blumenschein—was all it took to convince him to make his home there. 
In fact, once Phillips moved to Taos, he rarely left. Phillips was the most vocal enthusiast for founding an art colony in Taos and became 
one of the original members of the Taos Society of Artists. And of all the Taos artists, Phillips was perhaps the most unrepentant romantic, 
seeing the poetry in the people and landscape as twin aspects of an idyll. The subjects of his works, while realistically presented, seem to 
have been selected for their beauty and ability to convey the romance of the area as he saw it. Fun at the Pueblo records a bit of sociological 
whimsy, as a mother chases after one boy while another runs off—but not without a last, dismissive wave. Meanwhile, the whole pueblo 
seems to have turned out to watch. Kids are the same everywhere, Phillips seems to say. As are parents. As are the rest of us—who will 
stop everything to gawk at someone else’s scene.

Henry Balink’s parents were so hostile to the idea of their son becoming an 
artist that the boy ran away from home and made a living and paid for classes 
by skating in competition, entering bicycle racing contests and doing stunts 
in silent movies. Balink finished school, sailed for America, and found work 
doing drawings of artifacts at the Met. In 1923, Balink settled in Santa Fe 
where he became noted for his portraits of Native Americans in bright pastels 
and earth-shaded primary colors. Chief Bad Yellow Hair was a powerful 
leader of the Ghost Dancers at Wounded Knee who survived the conflict. 
Balink painted him more than once, but this portrait, in full headdress, is 
especially fine.
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220
Joseph Fleck  1892-1977
Pueblo
Oil on canvas
22 x 28 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000

Provenance: ACA Galleries, New York.

221
Oscar Berninghaus  1874-1952
Rabbit Hunt
Oil on canvas
20 x 24 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $35,000 - 50,000

Provenance: Private Collection, CA

The smell of sage is on the wind. The riders smell it as they move beneath waves of hills. landscape. The hills in the middle distance, like 
bent knees under blankets, push the picture in two directions, up and down. Only a few puffs of cloud mar a bluish, purplish sky while 
puffs of brush jut from a sandy pink desert floor. There’s a juicy dimensonality to the paint on the canvas—the foreground pops out and 
the plain recedes to the hills. Subject reflects style. The hunt is quiet now, but soon it will be wild when the riders flush a plump rabbit.

Born in the old Austro-Hungarian Empire, Joseph Fleck’s artistic talents were fired in Fin de siecle Vienna—the crucible of Expressionism—
alongside Klimt and Kokoschka. After a stint in the army, where he served as regimental artist, Fleck emigrated to the United States in 
1922. He found work in Missouri at the Tiffany Glass Studios, but settled eventually in Taos, where he became a fixture in the second 
wave after the Founders. The chromatic geometry of Pueblo creates a rhythm of horizontals, verticals and diagonals. What pulls the work 
together is the subtlety of the tight curls of smoke from the chimneys, contained in the picture plane by the river that runs between the 
peaks, obscuring the tree-covered slope at right as if with a layer of mist.
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222
Oscar Berninghaus  1874-1952
The Lookout
Oil on canvas
24 x 30 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $80,000 - 120,000

Oscar Berninghaus isn’t known for painting cowboys, especially after he moved to Taos.  No, he generally stuck with 
Indians and left the cowboys to his friend, fellow Taos artist Buck Dunton. But The Lookout shows that Berninghaus 
was every bit as capable of capturing the romance and loneliness of range life as Dunton—or Frank Tenney Johnson 
or Maynard Dixon, for that matter. Half in shadow, half in sunlight, under the wanderings of one of those big clouds 
rolling through the sky, the lookout sits on the high ground, surveying the herd. Half turned, with his left arm on 
the horse’s rump, he seems to be just at the point of straining to see something off to his left. He’s still relaxed, and 
the horses are quiet, but there’s a shimmer of tension in the air. It might be nothing, or he might be about to earn 
his keep.

A St. Louis native, Berninghaus began his career as a highly skilled and sought after draftsman. When the Anheuser-
Busch Brewing Company commissioned him to do the artwork for series of advertising lithographs based on scenes 
from the settlement of the West, his reputation soared and began to take a serous interest in painting the American 
West. Then, on his first real trip West, a chance encounter led him to Taos, whose picturesque people and landscape 
and the quality of light and color enthralled him. Berninghaus would make Taos his home and become one of the 
founders of the Taos Society.
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223
Albert Bierstadt  1803-1902
Sunlit Skies
Oil on paper mounted on board
11 x 14 ¾ inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000

224
Birger Sandzen  1871-1954
Rocks and Glaciers
Oil on board
14 x 16 inches
Signed lower right;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000

Albert Bierstadt’s early training in Dusseldorf immersed him in the soaring aesthetics of 
High German Romanticism—think Goethe, Beethoven, Wagner—and prepared him to 
take on the challenges of the vast American West. As in Faust, Beethoven’s Symphonies, 
Wagner’s Ring, Bierstadt’s stance is majestic bordering on the surreal, the beautiful looking 
into the ungraspable sublime. Even in a comparatively modest work like Sunlit Skies, the 
suggestion of distances—terrestrial and celestial—takes us beyond the limits of our senses, 
into a realm of imagination and dreams.

Born in Sweden, Birger Sandzen studied there 
with the highly influential artist Anders Zorn 
before heading to France to continue his studies 
in the studio of George Seurat. In France, Sandzen 
absorbed the techniques of the Impressionists and 
Postimpressionists, especially those regarding 
color and paint application. Inspired by a book 
about the struggles of Swedish immigrants in 
Lindsborg, Kansas, Sandzen emigrated to the 
United States in 1894. He settled in Lindsborg, 
becoming a professor of art at Bethany College. 
Sandzen traveled throughout the West, and, 
inspired by the scenery, painted deeply textured 
landscapes reminiscent of woodcuts—a medium 
at which he was a master—with a rough hand 
hewn quality. Rocks and Glaciers has this woodcut ruggedness as well as the heavy, bright colors of the Postimpressionists. The ice and 
snow of the glacier flows down the mountainside like white lava, as if it has dropped from the sky. The work speaks to geological time: the 
upthrust of mountains and rocks, the great bulky glacial mass, and then tempers this with the green trees and swirling, changing clouds.
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225
Joseph H. Sharp  1859-1953
Hondo Canyon Near Twining
Oil on board
6 ½ x 8 ¾ inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000

226
Joseph H. Sharp  1859-1953
South Fork Horido Canyon Study #2
Oil on board
11 ¼ x 17 ½ inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000
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N.C. Wyeth  1882-1945
The Departure Of The Mayflower
Oil on canvas
40 x 30 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $350,000 - 550,000

Provenance: Standish Lounge, Hotel Roosevelt, New York (circa 1926).
 Sotheby Parke Bernet, New York, April 21, 1978.
 Private Collection

Literature: Henry Wadsworth Longfellow. The Courtship of Miles Standish. Boston:
 Houghton Mifflin. 1920, illustrated opposite page 76.

 “Wyeth’s Illustrations,” in Transcript. November, 1921.

 Thomas H. Briggs & Isabel McKinney. Ways to Better English. Boston: 
 Ginn and Company. 1925. Frontispiece.

 American Printer, vol. 83, no. 1, July 1926, illustrated.

 “The Wooing of Priscilla,” in Mentor, vol. 14, no. 6, July, 1926, page 46,  illustrated.

 Douglas Allen and Douglas Allen, Jr.  N.C. Wyeth: The Collected Paintings, Illustrations and Murals.
  New York: Crown Publishers. 1972, page 211.

 Christine B. Podmaniczky. N. C. Wyeth: Catalogue Raisonné of Paintings. Chadds Ford, PA: Wyeth Foundation for 
 American Art. 2008, p. 400, illustrated.

According to the catalogue raisonné, “The artist reused this composition, in 1941, in horizontal format, as The Departure of the Mayflower, 
one of the decorations for the Metropolitan Life Company.”

By their stillness, by the way they all face in a single direction, you feel the emotion they all share. But it isn’t a single, simple emotion. 
It isn’t just fear, nor abandonment, nor a sense of apprehension about the future—the winter, the natives. Nor is it the feeling that we 
sum up as, “Be careful what you wish for.” Because they asked for this, these pilgrims, these wanderers, yearning for a place to plant 
the purity of their puritanism, far from the cramped, elbow-by-jaw dogmas of Old Europe. Today the sky is blue and the high, puffy 
clouds—an N.C. Wyeth characteristic—and placid ocean speak their benedictions. But tomorrow? For as rooted as the pilgrims were, 
as strong as they were in their faith, they are still human. And nothing is more human than to wonder how you got to this place and to 
wonder what tomorrow will bring. Rocky shore gives way to blue green bay and to a small headland in the distance—like England and 
Holland telescoped and brought near in the mind—and then at last to the little ship, the Mayflower, about to disappear over the curve 
of the world, made newly round by science and adventure. 
 
This painting illustrates Longfellow’s 1858 poem, The Courtship of Miles Standish, in which the brusque old soldier Standish vies with 
his best friend, the scholar John Alden, for the hand of beautiful Puritan maiden Priscilla Mullens. Alden, sent by Standish to ask for 
Priscilla’s hand, discovers that the young woman in fact prefers him. Standish, outraged by what he sees as a betrayal, loses himself in his 
campaigns against hostile Indians. When word comes to Plymouth that Standish has died in an ambush, Alden and Priscilla marry. But, 
in a last twist, Standish, who survived, shows up at the wedding, having repented of his misplaced anger. Wyeth’s chooses a moment some 
minutes after Alden has decided that he will not do the noble thing—leave Plymouth and Priscilla to Standish and return to England 
on the Mayflower—while the threat of war looms. Noted N.C. Wyeth expert, artist Douglas Allen observes, “Wyeth picked the most 
interesting and dramatic moments in Longfellow’s poem, moments when the fate of the Pilgrim colony was at its most precarious.”

Sun-illumined and white, on the eastern verge of the ocean  
Gleamed the departing sail, like a marble slab in a graveyard;  
Buried beneath it lay for ever all hope of escaping. 
Lo! as they turned to depart, they saw the form of an Indian,  
Watching them from the hill; but while they spake with each other, 
Pointing with outstretched hands, and saying, “Look!” he had vanished. 
So they returned to their homes; but Alden lingered a little, 
Musing alone on the shore, and watching the wash of the billows 
Round the base of the rock, and the sparkle and flash of the sunshine, 
Like the spirit of God, moving visibly over the waters.

John Alden may well wonder whether he has done the right thing by staying, but it’s too late to turn back.
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N.C. Wyeth  1882-1945
The Departure Of The Mayflower
Oil on canvas
40 x 30 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $350,000 - 550,000
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228
William Gollings  1878-1932
Winter
Oil on canvas
14 x 10 inches
Signed lower center and dated 1923

Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000

By 1923, when he painted Winter, Bill Gollings had cultivated a rich palette—take 
a look at the reds he sneaks into winter browns, the bright yellow and pink peeking 
through the pines, and the pale purples mixed into the white snow. He also adopted 
a spare, shaggy style, painting in broad, feathery strokes, as seen in the tails and 
manes of the horses and the fringe on the buckskin sleeves that protect the Indians’ 
rifles. In Winter, the drumbeat of the cold hammers, the rising wind whistles in the 
pines and the crusty snow crunches under plodding hooves. It’s one foot in front of 
another, from here to camp.
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Frank Tenney Johnson  1874-1939
Blue Vault of Night
Oil on board
18 x 14 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $100,000 - 150,000

Provenance: Goldfield Galleries, Los Angeles, CA.

S C O T T S D A L E  A RT  A U C T I O N

The brightness of the moonlight turns casts a hazy azure light over the canyon, rider, and mount 
in Blue Vault of Night. This, the Western nocturne, is Frank Tenney Johnson territory. Just this, 
this kind of light, is what Johnson longed and labored to capture as he rode night herd as a young 
man. Even in what appears to be a straightforward portrait of a Native American—Navajo, 
perhaps—who has just emerged from the shadows of a craggy, narrow canyon, Johnson’s formal 
mastery shines through. Shadows at left become lit areas at right. Darkness in the background 
gives way to a moon-bathed foreground. The cubist regularity in the rocks is offset by the 
creamier, thick strokes of paint that delineate areas illuminated by the moon. Johnson creates 
tension in the scene as the rider peers into shadow while the horse prefers the certainty of light.
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230
John Hauser  1859-1913
Pine Ridge S.D.
Oil on board
24 ¾ x 18 ¼ inches
Signed lower right, titled and dated 1902

Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000

231
Eanger I. Couse  1866-1936
Indian by Stream
Oil on board
9 x 12 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1931

Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000
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Joseph H. Sharp  1859-1953
Hawk Shield
Oil on canvas
14 x 10 inches
Signed lower right;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $35,000 - 50,000
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234
Catherine Critcher  1868-1964
Portrait of Frances Wyly Hall
Oil on canvas
20 x 17
Signed lower right

Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000

Provenance: The artist
 Frances Wyly Hall
 By descent through the family

Though Catherine Critcher was a daughter of an old 
Virginia family, she was a tough self starter in every 
sense of the word, eschewing college for art school, 
then founding art schools herself to fund her career. 
The only woman elected to the Taos Society of 
Artists, she is perhaps best known for her sensitive 
approach to portraying Indians of the pueblos. But 
this portrait, of young Floridian Frances Wyly Hall, 
has a certain no nonsense air of its own. Despite 
the diaphanous dress and page boy haircut, Hall’s 
eyes and mouth dare anyone to approach and utter a 
frivolous thought. Like Critcher, Hall was an artist, 
but she was a writer as well, and the list of titles she 
wrote and illustrated records her passion for the flora 
and fauna of Florida: Palms and Flowers of Florida, 
Shells of the Florida Coasts, Birds of Florida, Fish and 
Fishing in Florida and (my favorite) Be Careful in 
Florida, Know These Poisonous Snakes and Insects. Hall’s 
guidebooks and pamphlets were very popular and 
are very collectible.

233
Cindy Procious  b. 1965
Nantucket Basket with Roses
Oil on board
16 x 20 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $3,500 - 5,000 
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235
Nicolai Fechin  1881-1955
Lady in Black
Oil on canvas
24 x 20 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $175,000 - 275,000

Just who is this mysterious Lady in Black with her silent screen goddess eyes and Betty Boop mouth? With her long fingers 
and the hint of crimson on her nails, her pose might be languid, but everything in the room seems to swirl around her 
eyes. No nonsense here. “Really?” she seems to say in this moment, the moment before she looks away, dismissing you as 
insignificant. Fechin, like few others, could do this, catch an essence in an instant, tell a story with a portrait. 

Nicolai Fechin was born in the rugged Tartar forest in Czarist Russia. His father was a noted woodcarver and maker of icons.  
At 13, Fechin began his training at the Art School of Kazan. He would later study in St. Petersburg, where his talent would 
earn him a six-year scholarship to the Carnegie Institute in Pittsburgh. It was in Pittsburgh that he began to put techniques of 
Impressionism into practice, dividing colors and working with a palette knife. His work came to the attention of prominent 
American institutions and collectors; these connections helped him elude the hardest of the many hardships of the Bolshevik 
Revolution after he returned to the new Soviet Union. In 1923, Fechin and his wife left the U.S.S.R. and moved to New 
York. Three years later, Fechin developed tuberculosis, and a doctor suggested he move to the Southwest for his health. One 
of Fechin’s friends, the artist John Young-Hunter, suggested he try Taos. Fechin did, and he found the countryside healthful 
and reminiscent of the Tartar and Siberian woods and mountains of his youth. As well, the Taos Indians seemed to him to be 
kindred spirits to the people he had grown up among.
 
In the world of Western Art, we may know him best for his sensitive paintings of the landscape and people of the American 
Southwest, but portraits like Lady in Black, and the stories they inspire us to invent, are what made Nicolai Fechin’s name 
and fame.



236
Joseph H. Sharp  1859-1953
Portrait of Martinez, Ex-Governor of Taos, NM
Oil on board
6 ½ x 5 ½ inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

237
Joseph H. Sharp  1859-1953
The Blizzard - Crow Reservation Montana
Oil on board
9 ½ x 13 ½ inches
Signed lower right;
Titled and dated 1903-4 verso

Estimate: $18,000 - 24,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust
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Joseph H. Sharp  1859-1953
Evening on the Big Horn
Oil on canvas
12 x 18 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $90,000 - 120,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection, Volume I. Tulsa, OK: Tulsa Litho Company. 
 1975, p. 21, illustrated.
 (a copy of The Parker Collection, Volume I will accompany this lot)
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Joseph Sharp is considered the father of the Taos School because he was the first of the Founders to visit the area in 1893. 
Trained in Cincinnati, OH, Paris and Munich, he painted in the Northwest, Montana, Hawaii and elsewhere. Evening on the 
Big Horn, dating from Sharp’s lengthy stay with the Crow, situates the Indians in a lush, picturesque scene as the day winds 
down. Scudding clouds add interest to the sunset and reflections on the silvered river shimmer and tremble.
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239
Roy Andersen  b. 1930
The Gift of Horse Medicine
Oil on canvas
26 x 36 inches
Signed lower left/CA

Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000

240
Roy Andersen  b. 1930
The Winter Watch
Mixed Media
20 x 24 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000

168



241
Martin Grelle  b. 1954
Snake River Culture
Oil on canvas
48 x 60 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 2007;
Signed, titled and dated verso

Estimate: $300,000 - 400,000
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242
Michael Coleman  b. 1946
Green River - Castle Butte
Oil on board
34 x 44 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $30,000 - 40,000

241
Martin Grelle  b. 1954
Snake River Culture (detail)
Oil on canvas
48 x 60 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 2007;
Signed, titled and dated verso

Estimate: $300,000 - 400,000

Exhibitions: Prix de West, 2008

The people of the Snake River Culture, when they were encountered by Lewis and Clark, 
Alexander Ross, Col. John C. Fremont and other fur traders of the Hudson Bay Company, 
were a fluid mix of Shoshone, Bannock, Agaidika, and Tukadika: grass house people; 
salmon eaters, buffalo hunters, and sheep eaters who occupied the area around the Snake 
and Salmon Rivers in what is now Washington, Oregon and Idaho. 

Martin Grelle’s interpretation of one encounter, Snake River Culture, depicts a pair 
of mounted Indians—the horses would have been relatively new to the Snake River 
peoples—looking at a banjo. Curiosity,  rather than fear, drives this meeting by the banks 
of the river, in the shadow of the mountains. This is a good day, a bright, bustling day. 
Furs hang from the trade tent, the cook fire is smoking away, and the prospect of trade and 
exchange brings the promise of improved mutual understanding.
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243
Curt Walters  b. 1950
A Sense of Time
Oil on canvas
60 x 80 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $60,000 - 90,000
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244
Kyle Polzin  b. 1974
The Tracker
Oil on canvas
26 x 41 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000
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245
Kyle Polzin  b. 1974
Call of the River
Oil on canvas
16 x 36 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000 

246
Kyle Polzin  b. 1974
Home is Where You Hang Your Hat
Oil on canvas
24 x 36 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000
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247
John Coleman  b. 1949
Bodmer-Catlin Series
Complete set of 10 sculptures

Estimate: $250,000 - 350,000

A homage to George Catlin 
and Karl Bodmer, two of the 
earliest—and finest—artists 
of the American West, John 
Coleman’s Explorer Artists 
Series is itself an exploration, 
in bronze, in three dimensions, 
of the unparalleled portraits of 
Native American chiefs, braves 
and medicine men painted 
by Catlin and Bodmer in the 
1830’s. Faithful to the two-
dimensional originals, Coleman 
fleshes these Indians out in all 
their splendor, inviting us to 
look at the portraits anew and 
to look behind and around 
them, to the individuals who 
posed for them, people who 
might otherwise have been 
lost to history, people whose 
cultures, in some cases, were. 
Complete sets of the Explorer 
Artist’s Series can be found 
in the Joslyn Art Museum in 
Omaha, the Booth Museum 
in Cartersville, Georgia and in 
important private collections 
around the nation. Monumental 
versions of individual works 
have been purchased by the 
Phoenix Art Museum as well as 
other prominent institutions.

Addih Hiddisch–Hidatsa Chief
Bronze, cast number 24/35
35 inches high
Signed, titled and dated 2004

Addih Hiddisch–Hidatsa Chief
by Karl Bodmer



Pitatapiu, Bowlance Warrior
Bronze, cast number 6/35
41 inches high
Signed, titled and dated 2007

Pariskaroopa, Two Crows
Bronze, cast number 6/35
35 inches high
Signed, titled and dated 2005

Hisoosanchees, Little Spaniard
Bronze, cast number 24/35
32 inches high
Signed, titled and dated 2008

Pachtuwa–Chta, Arikara Warrior
Bronze, cast number 6/35
36 inches high
Signed, titled and dated 2010

Keokuk, Sac and Fox Chief
Bronze, cast number 16/35
35 ½ inches high
Signed, titled and dated 2004

Mato–Tope, Four Bears
Bronze, cast number 6/35
36 ½ inches high
Signed, titled and dated 2005

Wahktageli, Big Soldier
Bronze, cast number 6/35
34 inches high
Signed, titled and dated 2009

Wunnestow, The White Buffalo
Bronze, cast number 6/35
33 ½ inches high
Signed, titled and dated 2010
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249
Kenneth Riley  b. 1919
Study for Dog Dancers
Acrylic
6 ½ x 5 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000

250
Kenneth Riley  b. 1919
Study for Brothers
Acrylic
5 ¼ x 3 ¼ inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000

248
Kenneth Riley  b. 1919
Little Bird, Mandan
Oil on board
12 x 9 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000

Pasheepaho, Little Stabbing Chief
Bronze, cast number 6/35
35 inches high
Signed, titled and dated 2006

Pasheepaho, Little Stabbing Chief
by George Catlin
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251
Kenneth Riley  b. 1919
Dance of Four Lances
Oil & Acrylic
17 ½ x 14 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $40,000 - 50,000

When Four Lances won the Gold Medal 
Award at the Cowboy Artists of America 
Exhibition in 1988, Riley created this smaller 
version for his personal collection.     

Literature: Susan Hallsten McGary. West Of
  Camelot: The Historical Paintings 
 of Kenneth Riley. Eiteljorg
 Museum of American Indian
  and Western Art, Indianapolis,
  IN, 1993, p. 13. 

Ken Riley was born in Missouri in 1919. He loved both music and art, played the drums and painted. But art sunk its hooks deep, and 
he soon found himself studying, first in Kansas City with Thomas Hart Benton, then in New York with George Bridgman and Harvey 
Dunn. When the Second World War broke out, Riley put his talents to work as a combat artist stationed on the U.S.S. Middleton, a 
converted commercial liner that saw a great deal of action in the Pacific Theater as an attack transport.  After the war, Riley made a name 
for himself in illustration, spending the next quarter of a century producing work for The Saturday Evening Post, National Geographic, Life, 
and a host of other periodicals. In 1960, on assignment for The Society of Illustrators, Riley visited Yellowstone and the Grand Tetons 
and the germ of a career move began to sprout. Eventually, he moved to Tucson and set his sights on becoming an easel painter. His 
subject? The landscape and history of the American West. Illustration’s loss was Western Art’s gain. Riley never looked back, and we 
have never looked away. As for accolades, he was a founding member of the National Academy of Western Art in 1973 and has been a 
member of the Cowboy Artists of America since 1982,  He has won every important award in the field, including Best of Show in the 
Cowboy Artists of America exhibition and the Prix de West. His paintings can be found in important public and private collections 
across the nation and around the world, including the White House, the Smithsonian Institution, the Booth Western Art Museum, and 
the Phoenix Art Museum. 
 
When he made the moved from illustration, Riley adapted his skills, developing a signature style in Western Art that owes something 
to classical bas-relief sculpture, Renaissance fresco, and the mural tradition, as evidenced in the Preface to the book, West of Camelot: The 
Historical Paintings of Kenneth Riley, by art historian Susan Hallsten McGary: “Riley uses the past as inspiration and then passes through 
it to personal revelation about the harmony and perfection to be found in the human condition.  On the pediments of the Parthenon and 
on the ceilings and walls of Renaissance churches we find the classical ideal Kenneth Riley portrays in the guise of a legendary Indian 
shaman named Manabozho.” Even in smaller works and in the small studies he paints that inspire him to build major paintings, Riley’s 
unerring sense of design creates a stillness, an air of myth and legend. With a few changes, Study for Dog Dancers and Dance of Four Lances 
might be found carved in stone on the side of a Mayan or Hindu temple or on the walls of a tomb in Egypt or Mycenae. In Study for Dog 
Dancers Riley limits his palette and fills the frame with overlapping figures in shallow relief. In Dance of Four Lances, the lances themselves 
circle the dancer, becoming animated partners in spirit. Riley’s approach focuses our eyes and accentuates the drama of the religious 
pageants. This kind of attention to craft, demonstrating the breadth of his artistic and historical education is what makes Ken Riley the 
through line between the early masters of the West, the Golden Age of American Illustration and the contemporary Western Art scene. 
He is inimitable and indispensable.
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253
Kenneth Riley  b. 1919
Study for Sagebrush Express
Acrylic
4 x 4 s inches
Signed lower right CA

Estimate: $7,000 - 9,000

254
Kenneth Riley  b. 1919
Study for Powwow Days
Acrylic
3 ½ x 4 ½ inches
Signed lower right CA

Estimate: $7,000 - 9,000

Literature: Susan Hallsten McGary. West Of Camelot: 
 The Historical Paintings of Kenneth Riley. 
 Eiteljorg Museum of American Indian and
  Western Art, Indianapolis, IN, 1993, 
 p. 191.

252
Kenneth Riley  b. 1919
Study for Morning Call
Acrylic
4 8 x 7 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $8,000 - 10,000

Literature:  Susan Hallsten McGary.
  West Of Camelot: The
  Historical Paintings of
  Kenneth Riley. Eiteljorg
  Museum of American 
 Indian and Western Art, 
 Indianapolis, IN, 1993, 
 p. 37.
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255
Kenneth Riley  b. 1919
Kinsmen
Oil & Acrylic
12 x 9 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $25,000 - 45,000

256
Kenneth Riley  b. 1919
Sharing a Drink
Oil on board
20 x 28 inches
Signed lower right/CA

Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000
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257
Kenneth Riley  b. 1919
Winter Twilight
Oil on canvas
44 x 36 inches
Signed lower right/CA

Estimate: $90,000 - 120,000

Every element in Winter Twilight is chiseled, as if out of ice. Where there is any suggestion of 
softness, as in the rounded roofs of the earth lodges at the top of the canvas, or in the low mound 
beneath the feet of the brave (Mandan, perhaps, or Hidatsa or Arikara) and the hooves of his 
horse, the color is scumbled, broken and layered to give the effect of cold winter light that begins 
in the foreground in near shadow and ends in the pastel pinks on the cliff face and in the pale 
oranges that merge the lodges with the rocks. Details: the flap on the central lodge; the ribbons 
that fly from the shield tell us that a chill wind whirls. The sun itself hides in the sacred geometry 
of the shield. Neither the brave nor his horse reveal their emotions. It is too cold to think, and 
almost too cold to remember when it was warm.
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258
Martin Grelle  b. 1954
Blackfoot Land
Oil on canvas
30 x 40 inches
Signed lower right and dated 2005

Estimate: $90,000 - 130,000

Martin Grelle’s Blackfoot Land lets the viewer in on a feeling, that feeling of confident joy that the three braves exude as they ride 
up a flower-strewn ridge. It’s the sheer expanse of the land around them, dipping and rising in carpets of pine to the snow-capped 
mountains in the distance that conveys this feeling. This is a place to feel good about, to revel in, and to protect. Witness the bows 
and quivers of arrows. This is a hunting party, or a trio of scouts on the lookout for interlopers, or both.



260
John Moyers  b. 1958
South of Taos
Oil on canvas
20 x 50 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 02;
Signed, titled and dated verso

Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000

259
Ray Swanson  1937-2004
Girl from Oljato
Oil on canvas
30 x 40 inches
Signed lower right/CA

Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000
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261
Howard Terpning  b. 1927
A Scout from Fort Bowie
Oil on canvas
28 x 40 inches
Signed lower left/CA and dated 1985;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $250,000 - 350,000
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261
Howard Terpning  b. 1927
A Scout from Fort Bowie (detail)
Oil on canvas
28 x 40 inches
Signed lower left/CA and dated 1985;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $250,000 - 350,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: The Parker Collection, Volume II. Tulsa, OK: Lithaprint Company.
 2009, p 55, illustrated. 
 (a copy of The Parker Collection, Volume II will accompany this lot)

Olaf Wieghorst 1899-1988

On April 30, 1899, the day Olaf Wieghorst was born in the 
village of Viborg, Denmark, the stars of the constellation 
Pegasus would have been invisible, beneath him, on the 
underside of the Earth. So you have to imagine the winged 
horse bearing the boy and you have to imagine the boy 
astride the mythical steed. For the fate of boy and horse were 
intertwined. The horse was his spirit animal, his totem. 
Horses would sustain Olaf Wieghorst throughout his life. 

In a community of very practical men, Olaf Wieghorst’s 
father was an artist, a photographer with more dreams than 
business acumen, while Olaf was a strong strapping lad with 
more interest in the stables across the road from his school 
than in school itself.  His father saw some theatrical potential 
in the boy, and Olaf became a child acrobat. In 1918, having 
worked with an American film crew on a Western filmed in Denmark, Olaf signed on with the ship that 
was taking the crew back to America. In New York, Olaf jumped ship, finding odd jobs before enlisting 
in the U. S. Cavalry just as they were about to leave for the Mexican border in pursuit of Pancho Villa, who 
had made several cross-border raids. Spending the next four years in the American Southwest, Wieghorst 
crisscrossed the landscape that would shape him as an artist. After mustering out, Wieghorst spent time 
as cowboy and ranch hand and eventually would up back in New York City as a mounted policeman. 

One day, some time in the late 1930’s, Wieghorst met a sculptor named Joe Paulio, who was modeling 
a horse in the police stables. Wieghorst helped Paulio to secure a commission and the two became good 
friends. Wieghorst, who had always loved to draw, began to paint, sculpt and pull etchings in earnest. A 
few years later, Paulio introduced Wieghorst to another artist who encouraged him to submit his work to 
the companies that produced calendars. In 1944, Wieghorst and his family headed West and settled in El 
Cajon, California a year later. He never looked back.

Olaf Wieghorst, who had always known how to stay on a horses, “stayed” on them in a different way—as a 
painter of Western life—more particularly, Western life in the saddle.  As Wieghorst observed, “I couldn’t 

have learned what I did from some teacher in 
art school, I learned about horses by sleeping, 
freezing, thirsting and starving with them. I 
learned by doing; I paint what I know.” He 
took special pride in his ability to convey 
the anatomy of the individual horse within a 
well-constructed scene and was always on the 
lookout for the “little natural things” to add to 
his popular canvases. Among his many friends 
and the many avid collectors of his work were 
Arizona Senator Barry Goldwater and President 
Ronald Reagan. Today, the Wieghorst Western 
Heritage Center in El Cajon is dedicated to 
preserving the art of Olaf Wieghorst and to 
promoting a greater understanding of the 
history and art of the American West. 

Photos of Olaf Wieghorst courtesy of The Olaf Wieghorst Museum, El Cajon, CA

Built in 1862 to protect Apache Pass and an important source of fresh water, Apache 
Spring, Fort Bowie served as the headquarters of the U.S. Army in its campaign against 
the Apache. Between 1861 and 1886, the area around Fort Bowie, near Wilcox, Arizona, 
saw some of the fiercest fighting between the U.S. Army and the Chiricahua Apache 
nation, led at first by Cochise and then by Geronimo. After Geronimo’s surrender in 
1886, Fort Bowie no longer had a purpose, and it was abandoned by the Army in 1894. 
Today, the ruins of the fort are a National Historical Landmark maintained by the Park 
Service. In A Scout From Fort Bowie, Howard Terpning puts us beside the crucial spring, 
just ahead of two Apache Scouts—for the Army—and what looks, perhaps, to be an 
Army Corporal. They, in turn, are out in front of a larger detachment from Fort Bowie. 
The Apache Scout, wearing an Army blouse, scans the stream bed for a sign of hostile 
movement, perhaps a deep hoof print that hasn’t washed away, or the sign of some 
disturbance to suggest that mounted men have crossed here. As ever, Terpning knows 
his history. He is all too aware that the Apache who turned against their own people and 
heritage would become some of the most valuable, and valued, soldiers who served in 
the Indian campaigns. What this Scout is feeling, what’s going through his mind, we 
cannot say, but what is certain is that he stands on the knife edge of his times.
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262
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
Round-Up Boss
Oil on canvas
24 x 30 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000

Provenance: William Munch, Tempe, AZ.
 Parker Family Trust

Exhibitions: “Wieghorst: Dean of Western Painters,” Glicrease Museum, Tulsa OK.   
 Nov. 20, 1982—Jan. 30, 1983. Catalogue No. 40, illustrated.

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection, Volume I. Tulsa, OK: Tulsa Litho Company. 
 1975, p. 27, illustrated. 
 (a copy of The Parker Collection, Volume I will accompany this lot)
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263
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
The Roper
Oil on canvas
24 x 30 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $45,000 - 65,000

Provenance: Robert E. Peterson, Los Angeles, CA.
 Parker Family Trust

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection, Volume I. Tulsa, OK: 
 Tulsa Litho Company. 1975, p. 33, illustrated.

A second or two ago, eight hooves, two horns, one cowboy, and one whirling lariat were coming your way. You were about 
to become one with the earth. Then the steer turned, and the man turned the horse—or maybe the horse, if it was a good 
horse, turned the cowboy—and the scene itself turned into this: The Roper, one of Olaf Wieghorst’s exceptional action 
paintings. The setting, with its suggestion of a ridge, a semblance of sky, and hastily brushed-in grass, is not what this 
painting is about. What The Roper is about is will, power, speed, instinct as the cowboy pits all he knows against those 
sharp steer horns and lightning hooves.
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264
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
Lonesome Trail
Oil on canvas
20 x 24 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000

Provenance: The artist
 Fred Utter, Spokane, WA.
 Parker Family Trust

Exhibitions: “Wieghorst: Dean of Western Painters,” Glicrease Museum, Tulsa OK.   
 Nov. 20, 1982—Jan. 30, 1983. Catalogue No. 42, illustrated.

 National Cowboy Hall of Fame, Okalhoma City, OK. “A Retrospective Exhibition
  of Olaf Wieghorst.” November 15, 1974-January 19, 1975, illustrated.

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection, Volume I. Tulsa, OK: Tulsa 
 Litho Company. 1975, p. 25, illustrated.

After leaving the U.S. Cavalry, Olaf Wieghorst spent the next couple of years as a cowboy in the classic sense, moving from ranch to ranch 
on either side of the border between New Mexico and Arizona. Wieghorst frequented rugged, not-yet-civilized towns like Mogollon and 
Silver City and what is now the ghost town of Alma, New Mexico. Wieghorst spent the longest stretch working for a man named Elton 
Cunningham on his Quarter Circle 2C Ranch. This brand, it should be noted, appears on many of the artist’s works, attesting to the 
impact this experience made on his painting. Cunningham had a bad temper and a worse reputation with his neighbors. He had hired and 
befriended Butch Cassidy and some of the Hole In The Wall Gang, and had even hidden some of the outlaw’s loot after a railroad heist. 
For awhile anyway, Wieghorst was able to keep an uneasy peace with Cunningham, absorbing and sketching the cowboy way. Lonesome 
Trail depicts the area around Mogollon, near the Cunningham Ranch; in the lone—and lonesome—cowboy, Wieghorst captures the 
forbidding aspects of the landscape and elements. Even the shadows a man and his horses cast are weak. If your horse took a wrong step, 
and you tumbled over the cliff and vanished, who would ever know? 
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266
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
Waterhole at Sunset
Oil on board
14 x 12 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000

Provenance: Read Mullan, Phoenix, AZ.
 Parker Family Trust

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection,
  Volume I. Tulsa, OK: Tulsa Litho
  Company. 1975, p. 41, illustrated.

265
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
Dry Creek
Oil on board
14 x 12 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: The Parker Collection, Volume II. 
 Tulsa, OK: Lithaprint Company.
  2009, p. 15, illustrated.
 (a copy of The Parker Collection, 
 Volume II will accompany this lot)

188
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Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
Our Land
Oil on canvas
24 x 36 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $50,000 - 75,000

Provenance: Mr. & Mrs. Troy Murray
 Fred Utter, Spokane, WA.
 Parker Family Trust

Literature: The Parker Collection, Volume II. Tulsa, OK: 
 Lithaprint Company. 2009, p. 19, illustrated.
 (a copy of The Parker Collection, Volume II will accompany this lot)

Exhibitions: National Cowboy Hall of Fame, Oklahoma City, OK. “A Retrospective Exhibition of 
 Olaf Wieghorst.” November 15, 1974-January 19, 1975, illustrated.
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In Our Land, Olaf Wieghorst sets a momentous occasion—the meeting of two Native Americans with the scouts the ride ahead 
of a wagon train—inside a vast, brooding landscape. By keeping the figures relatively small, Wieghorst seems to indicate that 
this isn’t a moment of violent confrontation. Not yet, anyway. The gentle gesture of the Native American—palm up, signaling 
halt, go no further—is balanced by the scout’s rifle—out, held easily, not, for the moment, threatening. Negotiation might 
work here. And it might not. The sky is heavy with a storm, but the storm hasn’t broken yet. Narratively, Our Land is a nice 
piece of naturalism, in which the environment neatly mirrors the simmering emotions of the encounter.
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268
R.S. Riddick  b. 1952
Buffalo Pony Prize
Gouache
48 x 34 inches
Signed lower left/CA and dated 2005;
Titled and dated verso

Estimate: $35,000 - 50,000
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269
Martin Grelle  b. 1954
Weary Hunters
Oil on canvas
30 x 60 inches
Signed lower right/CA and dated 95;
Signed, titled and dated verso

Estimate: $80,000 - 120,000

270
Martin Grelle  b. 1954
He Rides Alone
Oil on canvas
9 x 12 inches
Signed lower left/CA and dated 97

Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000
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271
William Matthews  b. 1949
Geyser Ranch Campadres
Watercolor32 x 45 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000 

272
William Matthews  b. 1949
Watched Pot
Watercolor
19 x 9 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000 
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273
Michael Dudash  b. 1952
Mister, A Full House and a Colt, Beats Four of a Kind Everytime
Oil on linen panel
32 x 48 inches
Signed lower left; Signed, titled and dated 2/2/15 verso

Estimate: $16,000 - 20,000 

Mister, a Full House and a Colt Beats Four of a Kind Everytime kind of sums up the predicament in Michael Dudash’s 
light-hearted—as long as you’re not the fellow in the tall beaver—look at one of the central motifs in the lore of 
the Old West: the card game in the saloon. Everybody’s on tenterhooks, the dance hall girls, the other patrons, 
the bartenders—even the stuffed bobcat and the women in the clever paintings behind the bar—wondering how 
the other shoe will drop. The lantern provides just enough illumination to draw the viewer’s eye, like a moth to 
a flame, to the glint on the six-gun barrel. 
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275
Harry Jackson  1924-2011
The Marshall
Bronze, cast number MA33
29 inches high
Signed and dated 1970

Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Donald Goddard and  
 Larry Pointer. Harry Jackson. 
 New York: Harry N. Abrams. 
 1981. pp. 248-255, illustrated.

 Marilyn Murray. The Parker 
 Collection, Volume I. Tulsa, OK:
 Tulsa Litho Company. 1975, 
 p. 49, illustrated.

274
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
John Wayne-El Dorado
Pen & Ink Watercolor
10 x 15 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: The Parker Collection, 
 Volume II. Tulsa, OK: 
 Lithaprint Company.
 2009, p. 17, 
 illustrated.

194

Almost certainly the only figure in American art to claim friendship with Jackson 
Pollock and John Wayne, the iconoclastic Harry Jackson was born in Chicago and 
grew up in his mother’s diner near the stockyards where men of the range brought 
their cattle to market. Jackson went West in his teens, served in the Pacific in World 
War II, went East to meet Pollock and paint among the new-minted Abstract 
Expressionist, then rediscovered realism and made the West his subject while he lived 
and worked in Italy. Jackson’s bronzes convey the kinetics of a moment in time as that 
moment fits into the larger sweep of history.



276
Martin Grelle  b. 1954
The Guardian
Oil on canvas
24 x 32 inches
Signed lower right/CA;
Signed, titled and dated 2002 verso

Estimate: $30,000 - 40,000

277
Jim Norton  b. 1953
The Coup Stick
Oil on canvas
24 x 36 inches
Signed lower left/CA

Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000
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279
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
Nez Perce Chief
Oil on board
10 x 8 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000

Provenance: Fred Utter, Spokane, WA.
 Parker Family Trust

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection,
  Volume I. Tulsa, OK: Tulsa Litho 
 Company. 1975, p. 43, illustrated.

278
Frank Tenney Johnson  1874-1939
A Navajo
Oil on canvas mounted on board
11 ¼ x 8 ¼ inches
Signed lower left; Initialed verso

Estimate: $18,000 - 24,000

Frank Tenney Johnson is after the effects of moonlight on the 
texture of darkness in A Navajo. If a rider came down a rocky 
trail, out of the gloom, how would you see, and how much? 
What would be revealed? What would stay hidden? In that first 
instant, that moment, what would you perceive? What would 
you take in? In the blink of an eye, in the echo of a hoof, just a 
shadow against shadows, an outline against the sky, paintings 
like A Navajo offer important insights into the artist’s thinking 
and process.
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280
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
Arizona Range
Oil on canvas
24 x 30 inches
Signed lower left;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $45,000 - 65,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection, Volume I. Tulsa, OK: Tulsa Litho Company. 
 1975, p. 29, illustrated.
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281
Olaf C. Seltzer  1877-1957
The Raiding Party
Gouache
12 x 19 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1907

Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Limiting his palette to reds, greens and whites allows Olaf Seltzer’s very fine drawing to shine in the exquisite 1907 Gouache, 
The Raiding Party. With the white faced, exposed bluffs standing sentinel above, seeming as if they, too, are on the lookout for 
worthy foes and spoils, the party looks in every direction, scouring the valley below, scouting for opportunities. Something 
in the distance has attracted the attention of the closest rider and the blanketed rider on his left flank. Watching their backs, 
a fifth warrior in the distance brings up the rear. The effect of the short, choppy stokes of gouache and  the mossy grasses on 
the hillsides frames the pinks and reds so that they have an almost bloody hue. Indeed, these very tough looking warriors are 
out for blood. Their blood is up, and they taste it.
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282
Olaf C. Seltzer  1877-1957
The Scout
Watercolor
12 x 9 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000

283
Nick Eggenhofer  1897-1985
Lookout Crow
Gouache
13 x 9 ½ inches
Signed lower right and dated 1974

Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000

Born in Bavaria, the tales of Buffalo Bill that made their 
way across the ocean entranced  young Nick Eggenhofer. 
So thoroughly did he pursue his passion that when 
he emigrated to the United States he quickly found a 
market for his art in the Western pulps.  Eggenhofer’s 
characteristic dry brush technique and deft watercolors—
as well as an absolute devotion to accuracy in matters of 
costume, saddlery and tack—brought a new standard of 
realism to illustrations of Western action and life.
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285
Dan Metz  b. 1951
Down Bound
Oil on canvas
36 x 50 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $16,000 - 20,000

284
Ken Carlson  b. 1937
Where They Roam
Oil on board
24 x 36 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000
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286
William Alther  b. 1959
Compromised Ground
Oil on canvas
28 x 42 inches
Signed lower right;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000

287
Ken Carlson  b. 1937
Distant Storm
Oil on board
10 x 12 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000
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289
Bob Kuhn  1920-2007
Cape Buffalo
Acrylic
17 x 36 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $18,000 - 24,000

288
Michael Coleman  b. 1946
Bull Elephant
Oil on board
20 x 14 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $4,500 - 6,500
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290
Bob Kuhn  1920-2007
Cool Cat
Acrylic
24 x 36 inches
Signed upper right;
Signed verso

Estimate: $100,000 - 150,000

A prominent wildlife illustrator who turned to easel painting in 1970, Bob Kuhn swiftly inherited the mantle 
of Wilhelm Kuhnert and Carl Rungius, becoming perhaps the finest interpreter of big game animals of his era. 
Kuhn’s uncanny accuracy in capturing the natural world belies two less apparent but very real strengths. The 
first is an unerring sense of design. The second is his deep experience in the outdoors observing creatures in the 
wild. Cool Cat is just that—a big leopard splayed out and taking it easy in the crook of a tree. Has she just eaten, 
or it it just too hot to hunt? Her eyes narrow. She’s drifting off. You can almost hear her guttural house cat purr 
of contentment. But even at rest her claws are out.
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291
Alexander Phimister Proctor  1860-1950
Stalking Panther
Bronze
10 ¼ inches high, 37 ½ inches wide
Signed and dated 1891-1992

Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000 

Literature: Peter H. Hassrick. Wildlife and Western Heroes: Alexander Phimister Proctor, Sculptor. Fort Worth, TX: Amon
 Carter Museum. 2003, pp. 102-105, illustrated (another example).

 Alexander Phimister Proctor. Sculptor in Buckskin. Norman, OK: University of Oklahoma Press. 1971, 
 pp. 94-98, illustrated on page 209 (another example).

Alexander Phimister Proctor was raised on the frontier near Denver. His interest in the history of the American West and the fate of 
American wildlife led him to sculpture and to a lengthy sojourn in Paris, studying art. Knowledge of the anatomy of men and animals 
in the West and a classical beaux-arts education was a winning combination, and Proctor quickly made a name for himself on his return 
to the States. Large public commissions in Denver and elsewhere followed, making Proctor perhaps the best known American sculptor 
of his time. While sketching the panthers (cougars) at the New York Zoo in preparation for Stalking Panther, Proctor had a close call:
 

[A]s I was sketching close to the panthers’ cage, I carelessly turned my back on my models to get better light on the 
drawing. Suddenly I felt needle-sharp pains in my shoulder. Leaping away from the cage, I turned to see the big male cat’s 
foreleg—at least six feet long, it looked to be—stretched through the cage, my blood dripping from his claws. Then and 
there I learned an important lesson: never turn your back on a wild four-legged model! (Proctor, A Sculptor in Buckskin, 
pp.96-97)

The foreleg on Proctor’s Stalking Panther stretches, reaches... Proctor’s original title for the bronze was Fate. Very interesting.

292
Kenneth Bunn  b. 1938
Sunrise on the Mara
Bronze, cast number 3/35
19 inches high
Signed and dated 2005

Estimate: $6,000 - 8,000



S C O T T S D A L E  A RT  A U C T I O N 205

293
James Morgan  b. 1947
Fox Den
Oil on board
12 x 18 inches
Signed lower left;
Signed verso

Estimate: $3,500 - 5,000

294
Ralph Oberg  b. 1950
At Home in the Wilderness
Oil on canvas mounted on board
30 x 40 inches
Signed lower left;
Signed, titled and dated 2007 verso

Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000

295
Nancy Glazier  b. 1947
Prelude
Oil on canvas
22 x 32 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000
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297
Steve Burgess  b. 1960
Serenity
Oil on board
24 x 36 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $10,000 - 20,000

296
Chad Poppleton  b. 1976
Market Fresh
Oil on canvas
28 x 40 inches
Signed lower left;
Signed, titled and dated 2015 verso

Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000
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298
Luke Frazier  b. 1970
The Scent of Man
Oil on board
24 x 36 inches
Signed upper right

Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000

299
Robert Lougheed  1910-1982
“Grizzly Country” Alaskan Toklat Grizzly
Oil on board
20 x 30 inches
Signed lower right/CA;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker 
 Collection, Volume I. Tulsa, 
 OK: Tulsa Litho Company. 
 1975, p. 85, illustrated.

Robert Lougheed was often referred to as “the painter’s painter.” He was the painter young painters 
went to for advice and instruction. Lougheed’s retort was simple: work from nature rather than 
from photographs. This painterliness is evident in the charming Grizzly Country. Employing a very 
limited palette of yellows, browns and greens with hints of pink and blue in the spiky flowers at 
lower right, and in the thin band of sky across the top, Lougheed makes the mother bear and her 
cubs seem at home, in their home in the Rockies. The soft contours of the hill behind the sow is as 
maternal as she is, and the snowy ridge across the top of the canvas enfolds the bears in nurturing, 
protective surroundings.
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301
Robert Abbett  b. 1926
A Good Point
Oil on board
22 x 27 ¾ inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $18,000 - 24,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Robert K. Abbett and
  Gene Hill. The Outdoor 
 Paintings of Robert K. 
 Abbett. New York:
 Bantam Books, 1976,
 plate 12, illustrated.

 Marilyn Murray. The
  Parker Collection, 
 Volume I. Tulsa, OK: 
 Tulsa Litho Company. 
 1975, p. 57, illustrated.

300
Olaf C. Seltzer  1877-1957
Fall Bird Hunting
Watercolor
13 x 19 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1902

Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000

One of the greats of American sporting art, and one of the all-time great painters of sporting dogs, 
Robert Abbett, like many of his contemporaries, began his career in commercial art, providing 
illustrations for paperbacks, film posters and advertisements. In 1970, Abbett left the hum of 
New York for rural Connecticut and heeded the call of the deep woods and rolling waters that 
abound there. Soon, Abbett left commercial art behind and began to focus on fly fishing and bird 
hunting scenes. A Good Point is vintage Abbett. The lean pointer, absolutely still, is electric with 
anticipation as the pair of Southwestern quail, newly alerted, attempts to blend into the scenery. It’s 
the moment before the explosion, a moment that Robert Abbett is a true master of.
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302
Luke Frazier  b. 1970
Working the Land
Oil on board
24 x 36 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $15,000 - 19,000 

303
John Banovich  b. 1964
The Legend
Oil on canvas
18 x 24 inches
Signed lower left and dated 2015

Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000

“The autumn leaves have cast the forest in a blaze of orange and gold. The large whitetail bucks are 
busy rounding up their females, and challenge any others who pose a threat to their one dimensional 
mission. Once in a while, conditions are such that a buck grows a massive set of antlers. He survives 
by staying out of sight during the day and feeding at night, but in order to gather his does during 
the rut, he must make himself visible during daylight hours. This non-typical buck scores nearly 
500 points and redefines the phrase “Trophy Deer.” In this forest he is truly a legend!” 

 John Banovich, Artist / Conservationist
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305
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
Buckfever
Oil on canvas
24 x 30 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Marilyn Murray. 
 The Parker Collection, 
 Volume I. Tulsa, OK: 
 Tulsa Litho Company.
  1975, p. 35, 
 illustrated.

Note: The model for Buckfever was Olaf 
Wieghorst’s son, Roy.

304
Brett Smith  b. 1958
In the Heart of the Wild
Oil on canvas
24 x 34 inches
Signed lower right;
Titled verso

Estimate: $12,000 - 16,000
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306
William Jacob Hays  1830-1875
Caribou
Oil on canvas
26 x 48 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1871

Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000

307
Peter Moran  1841-1914
The Herd Returning Home
Oil on canvas
42 x 84 ½ inches
Signed lower left and dated 1875

Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000

Considering himself as much a naturalist as an artist, William Jacob Hays often ventured far 
from his home in New York City to travel in search of flora and fauna to draw and paint. 
Perhaps his most important trip was one he took via steamboat from St. Louis to Yellowstone 
up the Missouri River in 1860. Hays is notable for his fidelity to nature and his interest in 
diversity within a single species, as witnessed in Caribou, a very fine 1871 canvas, done after the 
artist’s journey to Nova Scotia and the other Maritime Provinces of Canada. In Caribou, Hays 
includes young and old males and females—some nearly white, others shading to dark brown. 
The naturalness of their poses and the randomness of their positions relative to one another 
anticipates the great animal painters of the late 19th and 20th centuries.

Peter Moran was the youngest of the Moran brothers. Like them, he began his career 
as a lithographer but he preferred painting and chose instead to study with his older 
brothers, Thomas and Edward. Peter Moran visited New Mexico as early as 1864 and 
painted throughout the West on trips with his brothers, though he made his home 
in Philadelphia where he specialized in pastoral landscapes and paintings of cattle in 
the manner of Rosa Bonheur and Edwin Landseer. The Herd Returning Home has a 19th 
century feel and flow: light and dark play off one another in the dramatic storm-charged 
atmosphere, its shadows on the land, and in the variety of colors in the cattle. The 
herdsman, his back leaning away from the black clouds, is bent on making it home to 
shelter before the clouds break. Just as he labors to protect his herd, so the cow—surely 
an old English or American breed—turns to shelter her calf.
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309
George Browne  1918-1958
Pintail Going Out
Oil on canvas
25 x 30 inches

Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000

308
Ray Harris-Ching  b. 1939
Courtship Eiders
Oil on canvas
36 x 52 inches
Signed lower left, titled and dated 2003;
Signed, titled and dated verso

Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000

Literature: Carol Sinclair Smith. 
 Migration of a Bird 
 Painter: Ray Harris-
 Ching Returns to His 
 First Passion. 
 March/April 2004.

A native of New Zealand, Ray Harris-Ching is one of the world’s foremost wildlife artists, a specialist in painting birds. He came to 
prominence when his work was seen by eminent ornithologist-artist Sir Peter Scott and earned major acclaim for his illustrations in The 
Reader’s Digest Book of British Birds, one of the world’s most popular guidebooks. Ching is devoted to realistic portrayals, but his use of 
color, interest in animal behavior, and novel point of view convey a special insight into the rhythms of the natural world.  

The Common Eider is the largest of the northern ducks, a beautiful circumpolar bird found from the Arctic Circle to about the 45th 
Parallel (Maine in the U.S.). Long hunted and raised for the warmth of its down, Eiders are hardy birds that live their lives on the open sea 
and along the coastal tundra of the North Atlantic and North Pacific Oceans, and the North Sea. “Common Eiders court socially in winter 
and spring,” according to noted waterfowl ornithologist Frank S. Todd, “when the aggressive males fight with much flailing of their 
wings amid considerable splashing. Displaying drakes puff out their chests and throw their heads back until the bill points vertically, a 
posture that greatly emphasizes the bold black-and-white pattern, soft pastel pink of the breast, and subtle green on the nape.” (Natural 
History of the Waterfowl. San Diego, CA: Sand Diego Natural History Museum.Ibis Publishing. 1996. p. 381). In Courtship Eiders, fog over 
the cold gray water parts and Harris-Ching shows the female Eider playing hard-to-get as the drake works to get her attention. Focusing 
on just this pair in a large canvas compels us to consider this dance as an emblem of all mating rituals in all species. 

George Browne’s untimely death 
in a tragic hunting accident at the 
age of 40 remains one of the great 
“What Ifs” in American Sporting 
Art. Looking at his masterful 
paintings of big game animals and 
game birds, one wonders how much 
more proficient he would, or could, 
have become. The son of a very fine 
painter—Belmore Browne—young 
George abandoned formal education 
at an early age, receiving his 
training in woodcraft and painting 
at his father’s side.
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310
Bob Kuhn  1920-2007
Moose
Conte Crayon
12 ½ x 14 ½ inches
Signed lower right;
Signed and dated 1998 verso

Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000

311
Bob Kuhn  1920-2007
Bear
Conte Crayon
10 x 11 ½ inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000

312
Michael Coleman  b. 1946
Grizzly and Caribou
Oil on board
34 x 48 inches
Signed lower right and dated 1983

Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000
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314
Sherry Sander  b. 1941
Elkhorn Pass
Bronze
23 inches high, 19 inches wide
Signed and dated 90

Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

313
Greg Woodard  b. 1958
Arrowhead
Bronze, cast number 3/25
32 inches high, 20 inches wide
Signed

Estimate: $3,500 - 5,000

315
Trevor Swanson  b. 1968
Hunters in the Mist
Oil on canvas
20 x 30 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000
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316
Mark Boedges  b. 1973
A Ray of Light
Oil on board
16 x 30 inches
Signed lower right;
Signed, titled and dated 2014 verso

Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000

317
Jay Moore  b. 1964
September Song
Oil on canvas
30 x 40 inches
Signed lower right;
Titled verso

Estimate: $14,000 - 18,000
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318
Scott Christensen  b. 1962
Near Deep Lake
Oil on canvas
40 x 48 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000
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319
Christopher Blossom  b. 1956
In the Golden Gate
Oil on canvas
12 x 16 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000

320
Paul Mullally  b. 1947
Elfin Cove Alaska
Oil on canvas
24 x 46 inches
Signed lower right/NWR;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $14,000 - 18,000
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322
Harry Jackson  1924-2011
The Marshall II
Bronze, cast number MAII17
16 inches high
Signed and dated 1979

Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000

321
George Phippen  1915-1966
Hell Among the Yearlin’s
Oil on canvas
18 x 28 inches
Signed lower left and dated 58

Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

With little formal education and no training in art at all apart from three months with Henry 
Balink in Santa Fe after World War II, George Phippen still somehow managed to parlay his 
intimate knowledge of how the West looked and felt into a contract to illustrate catalogues 
for Brown & Bigelow. Illustration was Phippen’s way in and soon he was making a living 
painting and sculpting the American West. Phippen, the first President of the Cowboy Artists 
of America, once said, “The art game, which includes illustrating, fine art, and cartooning is 
considered about the toughest business there is. I compare it with music, writing, and acting. 
They are mighty hard to get into but no job holds the freedom the arts do once you make the 
grade.” Hell Among the Yearlin’s is vintage Phippen. The young herd races pell mell down and 
up a steep draw, urged on by the cowboy and his mount, who slip and slide down the dusty 
bank, trying to maintain some sort of order. Things aren’t going too badly yet, but the front of 
the herd appears to have a mind of its own, scampering off on a new heading.
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323
Harry Jackson  1924-2011
Two Champs II
Bronze, cast number TCII74
20 inches high
Signed, titled and dated 1977

Estimate: $12,000 - 16,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Donald Goddard and
  Larry Pointer. Harry Jackson.
 New York: Harry N. Abrams.
 1981. pp. 260-264, illustrated.

Literature: The Parker Collection, Volume II. Tulsa, OK: 
 Lithaprint Company. 2009, p. 45, illustrated.

324
Harry Jackson  1924-2011
Bronc Stomper
Bronze, cast number 8P
16 ½ inches high
Signed and dated 59

Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Donald Goddard and  
 Larry Pointer. Harry Jackson. 
 New York: Harry N. Abrams. 
 1981. pp. 156-158, illustrated.

 The Parker Collection, Volume II. 
 Tulsa, OK: Lithaprint Company.
  2009, p. 39, illustrated.
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326
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
Trapper on Horse
Pen & Ink Watercolor
11 x 10 inches
Signed lower left and dated 82

Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: The Parker Collection, 
 Volume II. Tulsa, OK: 
 Lithaprint Company.
 2009, p. 27, illustrated.

325
Olaf Wieghorst  1899-1988
The Cowboy
Bronze, cast number 24/30
11 ½ inches high
Signed

Estimate: $2,500 - 3,500

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection,
  Volume I. Tulsa, OK: Tulsa Litho 
 Company. 1975, p. 45, illustrated.

Note: The artist created this bronze in 1942 and had a 
single cast made as a gift for his wife. 29 additional casts 
were made in 1974 to complete the edition of 30.
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327
Charles M. Russell  1864-1926
Ram
Ink wash
7 ½ x 4 ¾ inches
Initialed lower left and skull

Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection, Volume I.  
 Tulsa, OK: Tulsa Litho Company. 1975, p. 9, illustrated.

328
Bill Nebeker  b. 1942
A Day to Remember
Bronze, cast number 5/15
19 inches high
Signed and dated 1975

Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection, Volume I.  
 Tulsa, OK: Tulsa Litho Company. 1975, p. 97,
  illustrated.

329
Ted Long  1932-2007
Land of the Lobos
Oil on canvas
20 x 30 inches
Signed lower right and dated 95

Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust
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330
R. Brownell McGrew  1916-1994
Navajos on the Way to a Branding
Oil on board
30 x 40 inches
Signed lower left

Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

Literature: Marilyn Murray. The Parker Collection, Volume I. Tulsa, OK: Tulsa Litho  
 Company. 1975, p. 53, illustrated.

Best known for his depictions of Hopi and Navajo Indians, R. Brownell McGrew worked in the film industry before 
becoming a full time painter. McGrew referred to himself as “an Impressionist in the classical sense,” though his works, 
as opposed to those of the Impressionists, often have a “wet look” because he mixed his colors with linseed oil to achieve a 
soft, bright luminosity suited to his desert subjects. In Navajos on the Way to a Branding, McGrew places the viewer some 
distance away from the figure and horses, emphasizing the landscape and sky. Low wispy clouds across the top of the canvas  
create the illusion that the scene curves down and away from us. The shadows that stripe the jutting mesa make the scene 
seem to be polished to a mirror sheen. In this dreamlike setting, the riders and herd of horses have the effect of a mirage. 
Blink to make sure they’re really there.
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331
Clyde Aspevig  b. 1951
Moonrise
Oil on canvas
24 x 30 inches
Signed lower left;
Signed and titled verso

Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000

332
Dean Mitchell  b. 1957
Our Lady of Guadalupe
Watercolor
22 x 30 inches
Signed lower left/AWS and dated 2012

Estimate: $15,000 - 18,000
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333
Daniel Gerhartz  b. 1965
Celadon and Rose
Oil on canvas
60 x 40 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $12,000 - 22,000
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334
Mary Whyte  b. 1953
Little Santee
Watercolor
20 x 29 inches
Signed lower right

Estimate: $45,000 - 55,000
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336
Gerald McCann  b. 1916
Montana Indian Encounter
Watercolor
12 ½ x 18 ½ inches
Signed lower left and dated 83

Estimate: $400 - 600

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

335
Dan Bodelson  b. 1949
At Winter’s End
Oil on canvas
30 x 48 inches
Signed lower left and dated 82;
Signed, titled and dated verso

Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000
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338
Wilhelm Kuhnert  1865-1926
Etching, edition 76/100
9 ¼ x 13 ¼ inches

Estimate: $1,500 - 2,500

339
Rick Muno  
Roadrunner
Bronze, cast number 12/20
6 ½ inches high
Signed

Estimate: $300 - 600

Provenance: Parker Family Trust

The undisputed father of wildlife art, Wilhelm Kuhnert’s 
love of travel and hunting, combined with his considerable 
gifts as a draftsman and anatomist, positioned him to 
become the first artist to capture animals in their natural 
habitat. Kuhnert lived and worked in India, Egypt and 
East Africa where he was known as “Lion Kuhnert” because 
of his fondness for and skill at painting lions. Rungius, 
Browne, Kuhn, Allen, Coleman, Carlson, Frazier, all follow 
in Kuhnert’s footsteps.

337
Clark Bronson  b. 1939
Something Windward
Bronze, cast number 14/50
12 ½ inches high
Signed/NAWA and dated 1978

Estimate: $3,000 - 4,000
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